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APPLICABLE LAW 
This Memorandum is subject to Swedish law. Disputes arising 
from the contents of this Memorandum or related legal matters 
shall be settled exclusively by Swedish courts.

MEMORANDUM AVAILABLE
This Memorandum is available on the Company’s website,  
www.ripassoenergy.com.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS
The forward-looking statements found in the Memorandum 
reflect the Board’s current views, with respect to the Company, 
of future events and operational developments, and apply as at 
the date of the Memorandum. Although the Company’s Board 
believes that the expectations reflected in such forward-looking 
statements are reasonable, there is no guarantee that these 
forward-looking statements will materialize or prove to be 
correct. Prospective investors are advised to take note of all the 
information in this Memorandum, and to keep in mind that future 
earnings and performance may differ materially from the Board’s 
expectations.

INFORMATION FROM THIRD PARTIES
The Memorandum contains information that has been retrieved 
from outside sources. All such information has been accurately 
reproduced. The Company’s Board is responsible for this 
Memorandum and has taken all reasonable precautions to 
ensure that the information disclosed in the Memorandum 
is consistent with the facts. Although the Board considers 
these sources reliable, no independent verification has been 
performed, for which reason the accuracy or completeness of the 
information cannot be guaranteed. Yet to the best of the Board’s 
knowledge and ability to ascertain through comparison with 
other information published by the third parties from which the 
information was obtained, no information has been omitted in  
a manner that would render the reproduced information 
inaccurate or misleading.

Some figures included in this Memorandum have been subject 
to rounding adjustments. This means that certain tables may not 
appear to add up correctly.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

This information memorandum (“the Memorandum”) has been prepared in connection with the 
listing of Ripasso Energy AB’s (publ) shares on the NGM Nordic MTF. Trading in shares on the 
NGM Nordic MTF is scheduled to commence on 28 November 2016.

In this Memorandum, “Ripasso Energy”, “the Company” or “we” shall refer to Ripasso Energy 
AB (publ), having corporate identity number 556760-6602. “Euroclear” shall refer to Euroclear 
Sweden AB. “Eminova” shall refer to Eminova Fondkomission AB. “The Principal Owner” shall 
refer to Sven Sahle, acting through the wholly-owned company OÜ Dagny.



4

NGM NORDIC MTF 
The Company has been approved for listing of the Company’s 
shares and the intention is to admit these shares to trading on 
the NGM Nordic MTF. Shareholders, other participants in the 
stock market as well as the general public may subscribe free 
of charge to the Company’s press releases and financial reports, 
which are distributed via Cision.

The NGM Nordic MTF is Nordic Growth Markets’ list for  
trading in unlisted shares. A prospective investor should  
keep in mind that shares traded on the NGM Nordic MTF are 
unlisted, and that the Company is therefore not subject to the 
same shareholder protection regulations as listed companies. 
For instance, the Swedish Stock Market Takeover Bids Act 

(2006:451) and European Parliament and Council Regulation  
(EC) of 19 July 2002 on the application of international 
accounting standards (IFRS) do not apply on the Nordic MTF. 
However, the Swedish Corporate Governance Board’s  
“Takeover rules for certain trading platforms” do apply.  

Trading on the NGM Nordic MTF takes place in Nordic  
Growth Markets’ trading system, Elasticia, under the section  
“NGM Nordic MTF Stockholm”, meaning that all members  
of Nordic Growth Markets are able to trade in the shares.  
Price information is distributed in real time to SIX, Reuters and 
Infront, among others, and to leading Internet portals covering 
financial matters. Trading activity can also be monitored in real 
time on www.ngm.se.
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Actuator An apparatus used to control a mechanism or mechanical system.

Fuel conversion rate A number normally stated as a percentage, and which represents how great a proportion of the 
fuel’s energy content is converted into electricity in a power conversion process

CSP Concentrated Solar Power. Refers to thermally-based concentrating technology harnessing solar 
energy for conversion into electricity. Associated primarily with technologies like solar power towers 
and parabolic troughs in which heat can also be stored in a molten salt to delay delivery  
of electricity until the dark hours, when demand for electricity is high

DC/AC converter Device that converts direct current to alternating current

Dish A complete mechanical support structure with associated mirror elements,  
which together form a parabolic mirror system for the purpose of concentrating solar radiation

DNI, Annual DNI Direct Normal Irradiation. The power (watts) from the direct solar radiation incident on one square 
meter of area that has been oriented perpendicular to the rays of the sun. The term “Annual DNI” 
refers to cumulative solar irradiation over one year expressed as kWh/m2 per year

Elevation angle Refers to the angle between the horizontal and the line extended from an  
observer directly toward the sun

EPC Engineering, Procurement and Construction. A party that generally bears total responsibility  
for a contract and issues the necessary guarantees e.g. for the financing of a power plant

EUR, EUR million Euro, millions of euro

Feed-in tariff An electricity tariff that is guaranteed in order to enable new technologies to gain  
a foothold on the market

Hybrid engine An engine that can be operated with several different types of fuel

IPP Independent Power Provider. A party that generally owns, operates and maintains  
a power plant and sells the electricity generated via a PPA

Concentrated solar radiation Solar radiation that has been concentrated by some type of optical arrangement for  
the purpose of increasing the energy content on a receiver surface

Conversion efficiency A number normally stated as a percentage and which represents how great a proportion  
of the energy content is converted during a power conversion process

Kronor, SEK thousand,  
SEK million

Swedish kronor, thousands of Swedish kronor, millions of Swedish kronor

Cooler Refers to a device in which excess energy in the form of heat is removed from a coolant
(primarily water) through heat exchange with a forced air flow created by a cooling fan

LNG Liquefied Natural Gas

O&M Operation and Maintenance

Off-taker End user of electricity

Parasitic losses The energy consumed in order to power auxiliary systems, such as cooling fans,  
pumps, actuators, etc.

PPA Power Purchase Agreement. An agreement between a buyer and a producer of  
electricity that generally extends over a long period of time

Reflector A mirror that reflects solar radiation

RTM Resin Transfer Molding. A method for the manufacture of high-technology composite  
structures having high strength, complex geometries and tight dimensional tolerances

Solar application An application where the sun contributes energy to a power conversion process in some way

Solar spot A virtual circular area in the concentrating mirror’s focal point in which the concentrated  
solar radiation is collected

Stirling engine A type of engine invented in 1816 whose distinguishing characteristic is that it is  
supplied with energy in the form of heat fed to the engine externally

TCP/IP TCP/IP is an architecture for data communication over networks

USD, USD million US dollars, millions of US dollars

W, kW, MW Watts, kilowatts, megawatts

TECHNICAL LIST OF DEFINITIONS
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Summary

Summaries are made up of disclosure requirements known as “Elements”. These Elements are 
numbered in sections A-E (A.1-E.7). This summary in this Memorandum contains all the Elements 
required to be included in a summary for this type of issuer and security. Because some Elements 
are not suitable for all types of memoranda, there may be gaps in the numbering of the Elements. In 
some cases, even where the inclusion of an Element in a summary for an information memorandum 
is required for the type of security and issuer in question, it is possible that there is no relevant 
information to disclose regarding that Element. In such a case, that Element has been replaced with 
a short description of the information requirement, together with the statement “not applicable”.
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                                          SECTION A – INTRODUCTION AND WARNINGS

A.1 Introduction 
and warnings

This summary should be regarded as an introduction to the Memorandum. Any decision to invest in the 
securities offered should be based on an assessment of the Memorandum in its entirety by the investor.
If a claim relating to the disclosures in the Memorandum is brought before a court of law, the plaintiff 
investor may, pursuant to the member states’ national legislation, be required to bear the costs of 
translating the Memorandum before the legal proceedings are initiated. 
Civil liability attaches only to those persons who have tabled the summary including any translation 
thereof, but only if the summary is misleading, inaccurate or inconsistent when read together with  
the other parts of the Memorandum or if it does not provide, when read together with the other parts  
of the Memorandum, key information in order to aid investors when considering whether to invest in  
such securities.

A. 2 Consent to 
use of  
the Memo-
randum
by financial 
inter- 
mediaries

Not applicable. Financial intermediaries are not entitled to use the Memorandum for subsequent resale 
or final placement of securities.

                                          SECTION B – ISSUER

B.1 Registered
legal and
commercial
name

The Company’s registered name is Ripasso Energy AB (publ),  
having corporate identity number 556760-6602.

B.2 Domicile, 
legal  
form and 
legislation

Ripasso Energy is domiciled in the municipality of Gothenburg, and has the legal form of a public  
limited company. The Company was formed in Sweden and conducts its business in accordance  
with Swedish legislation.

B.3 Current 
operations 
and principal 
activities

Ripasso Energy has developed a hybridized Stirling engine, based on an exclusive license from  
Kockums AB (“Kockums”). The Stirling engine forms the basis of the solar hybrid that is the Company’s 
first commercial product. The solar hybrid is powered by concentrated solar heat, when available, and 
is complemented by a wide range of fuels during hours of darkness and cloud. The Stirling engine has 
been developed for large-scale production in cooperation with Sibbhultsverken in order to bring down unit 
costs to a competitive level. The major advantage of the solar hybrid is its ability to use a large fraction of 
renewable energy without compromising on security of supply. In spring 2016, Ripasso Energy entered 
into a framework agreement with the Italian company Horizon (“Horizon”). Under the agreement, Horizon 
will be responsible for the development and completion of solar hybrid projects in which Ripasso Energy’s 
Stirling engine and software will be used. Horizon has also undertaken to resell the projects to end 
customers, thereby financing implementation. At present, Horizon has submitted applications for  
16 projects spread across four provinces of Sicily, with a combined sales potential of 106 Stirling engines
from Ripasso Energy, which together will deliver 3.6 MW.

B.4a Trends 
affecting 
the issuer 
and recent 
trends in the 
industries 
in which 
the issuer 
operates

Coal energy accounts for the largest production volume on the global market, as it is able to produce 
cheap, reliable electricity. Yet its negative environmental impact is garnering increasing attention,  
and both government-imposed taxes and supranational arrangements are causing its market share 
to shrink. In the United States for example, it is estimated that 90 percent of new generating capacity 
will be built using gas, wind or solar power. Yet for all the successes enjoyed by solar and wind 
energy, availability is being exposed as their vulnerable point. Attempts are sometimes made to solve 
this problem with a variety of storage technologies. Yet these technologies have not proven to be 
economically viable as a means of staggering power delivery from when the power is generated until 
when when it is consumed, e.g. from day to night or from summer to winter, which is even more difficult. 
And here is where Ripasso Energy’s greatest long-term opportunity lies, as the solar hybrid produces 
reliable,  renewable electricity at a reasonable price.

B.5 Group  
description

Ripasso Energy conducts all business activities and is the only company.
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B.6 Major  
shareholders 
and control 
of the  
Company

B.7 Selected 
financial 
information  
in brief

THE TABLE BELOW SHOWS RIPASSO ENERGY’S MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS.

Shareholders as of the date of the Memorandum Number of shares  Holding

Sven Sahle (through OÜ Dagny) 27,993,250 45.7 %

AC Cleantech Growth Fund I Holding AB 13,407,500 21.9 %

Miura Holding Limited 2,130,000 3.5 %

Gunnar Larsson (through Estreet AB) 2,000,000 3.3 %

Hans Hansson 1,950,000 3.2 %

Sven-Christer Nilsson (through Ripasso AB) 1,950,000 3.2 %

Oy H. Kuningas & Co AB 1,300,000 2.1 %

Graphite Energy Pty Limited 1,100,000 1.8 %

Ulf Gundemark (through Gumaco AB) 375,000 0.6 %

Johan Ekesiöö (through Johan Ekesiöö AB) 200,000 0.3 %

Other shareholders* 8,751,959 14.4 %

TOTAL 61,157,709 100 %

* Constitutes approximately 1,632 shareholders.

INCOME STATEMENT

Amounts in SEK thousand 2015-01-01 
- 2015-12-31

2014-01-01 
- 2014-12-31

2013-01-01 
- 2013-12-31

Net sales 1 022 2 759 249

Other operating income 8 108 1 405

Total 1 030 2 867 1 654

Operating expenses

Cost of goods sold -5 313 -265 -681

Other external expenses -2 559 -4 088 -1 919

Personnel costs -2 834 -1 661 -2 181

Depreciation/amortisation of  
tangible fixed assets

-728 -1 330 -1 439

Other operating expenses -94 -198 -609

Operating profit -10 499 -4 675 -5 175

Income from financial items

Interest income and similar items 1 1 111

Charges and similar items Interest -4 942 -1 383 -2

Profit after financial items -15 440 -6 057 -5 065

Profit before tax -15 440 -6  057 -5 065

Tax on profit/loss for the year

Net income -15 440 -6 057 -5 065

The annual reports for 2013-2015 have been prepared in accordance with the Swedish Annual Accounts 
Act and the general provisions of the Swedish Accounting Standards Board, BFNAR 2012:1 Annual 
Accounts and Consolidated Accounts (K3 regulations). The Company has not drawn up a cash flow 
analysis in the annual accounts for 2013-2015, but has prepared a cash flow analysis for the 2016 
interim period specifically for this Memorandum. The interim disclosures for 2015 and 2016 are taken 
directly from the Company’s accounting records and have not been reviewed by the Company’s auditor.
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BALANCE SHEET

Amounts in SEK thousand 2015-12-31 2014-12-31 2013-12-31

ASSETS

Fixed assets

Intangible fixed assets

Capitalised expenditures for development 165 572 144 078 132 143

Total 165 572 144 078 132 143

Tangible fixed assets

Property, plant and equipment 359 1 049 2 417

Total 359 1 049 2 417

Financial fixed assets

Other long-term securities 0 0 0

Total 0 0 0

Total fixed assets 165 932 145 127 134 560

Current assets 

Inventories, etc.

Goods in process 1 048 1 062 1 083

Work in progress 105

Total 1 153 1 062 1 083

Current receivables

Accounts receivable 469 39 1 770

Current tax receivables 233 233 146

Other receivables 702 752 288

Prepaid expenses 419 227 249

Total 1 823 1 251 2 453

Cash and bank balances 1 238 3 762 2 694

Total current assets 4 215 6 075 6 231

TOTAL ASSETS 170 146 151 202 140 791

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Restricted equity Share 

Capital (4533 shares) 453 408 408

Total 453 408 408
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Unrestricted equity

Share premium reserve 120 266 99 312 99 312

Retained earnings 24 643 30 701 32 647

Net income -15 440 -6 057 5 065

Total 129 470 123 955 126 893

Total equity 129 923 124 363 127 301

Current liabilities

Prepayments from customers 2 520 486 2 581

Accounts payable 2 223 814 7 300

Other current liabilities 29 664 19 756 107

Accrued expenses and deferred income 5 817 5 783 3 502

Total 40 223 26 839 13 490

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 170 146 151 202 140 791

INCOME STATEMENT

Amounts in SEK thousand 2016-01-01 
- 2016-06-30

2015-01-01 
- 2015-06-30

Net sales Other 517 528

Operating income 148 4

Total 665 532

Operating expenses

Cost of goods sold -579 -88

Other external expenses -1 579 -1 676

Personnel costs -828 -1 259

Depreciation/amortisation of  
tangible fixed assets

-188 -467

Other operating expenses 0 -77

Operating profit -2 509 -3 035

Income from financial items

Interest income and similar items 0 0

Interest charges and similar items 0 -1 008

Profit after financial items -2 509 -4 043

Profit before tax -2 509 -4 043

Tax on profit/loss for the year

NET INCOME -2 509 -4 043
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BALANCE SHEET

Amounts in SEK thousand 2016-06-30 2015-06-30

ASSETS

Fixed assets 

Intangible fixed assets

Capitalised expenditures for development 178 021 152 777

Total 178 021 152 777

Tangible fixed assets

Property, plant and equipment 171 582

Total 171 582

Financial fixed assets

Other long-term securities - -

Total - -

Total fixed assets 178 192 153 359

Current assets

Inventories, etc.

Goods in process 1 048 1 062

Work in progress 339 -

Total 1 387 1 062

Current receivables

Accounts receivable 445 3 364

Receivables from group companies 234 -

Current tax receivables 360 360

Other receivables 715 602

Prepaid expenses 138 141

Total 1 892 4 467

Cash and bank balances 5 380 14 160

Total current assets 8 659 19 689

TOTAL ASSETS 186 851 173 048
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EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Restricted equity

Share capital (4080 shares) 523 453

Fund for development fees 12 448

Total 12 971 453

Unrestricted equity

Share premium reserve 129 331 75 751

Retained earnings 41 306 69 159

Net income -2 509  -4 043

Total 168 128 140 867

Total equity 181 099 141 320

Current liabilities

Prepayments from customers 2 070 2 308

Accounts payable 1 504 1 663

Other current liabilities 160 20 770

Accrued expenses and deferred income 2 018 6 987

Total 5 752 31 728

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 186 851 173 048
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Amounts in SEK thousand 2016-01-01 
- 2016-06-30

Operating activities

Profit after financial items -2 509

Adjustments for items not included in cash flow, etc. 188

Total -2 321

Income tax paid -127

Cash flow from operating activities before  
changes in working capital

-2 448

Cash flow from changes in working capital

Increase (-)/decrease (+) in inventories -234

Increase(-)/decrease (+) in operating receivables 59

Increase(+)/decrease (-) in operating liabilities -25 943

Cash flow from operating activities -28 566

Investing activities

Acquisition of intangible fixed assets -12 449

Cash flow from investing activities -12 449

Financing activities

New share issue 53 650

Shareholders’ contributions 36

Amortization of loans -8 529

Cash flow from financing activities 45 157

Cash flow for the year 4 142

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of year 1 238

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE YEAR 5 380

KEY RATIOS

2016-06-30 2015 2014 2013

Equity/assets ratio as a  % 97 76 82 90

Material changes in the financial position or market position after 30 June 2016  
Since 30 June 2016, the Company has received a loan commitment in the amount of SEK 15 million from 
the Principal Owner (Sven Sahle through company), and has carried out a set-off issue in the amount 
of SEK 6,350,000, leaving the company free of long-term debt financing. The loan commitment was 
issued in order to secure Company’s the need for financing until financing by rights issues were secured. 
The loan commitment were given on market terms Full subscription and payment has been received 
with respect to the share issue resolved on by the Extraordinary General Assembly of 26 August 2016, 
in the amount of SEK 23 million. In connection with the last-mentioned share issue, a resolution was 
also passed regarding a set-off issue and a private placement, which resulted in the set-off of liabilities 
in the amount of SEK 1 229 000, and in the receipt of a payment of SEK 4,971,836 for the private 
placement. Except as stated in this Memorandum, the Company is not aware of any material changes 
in the Company’s financial situation or market position that occurred after the latest interim period for the 
second quarter of 2016, as presented in brief in this Memorandum.
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B.8 Pro forma 
financial 
statements

Not applicable. The Company has not prepared any pro forma financial statements.

B.9 Earnings 
forecast

Not applicable. The Company has not provided a profit/loss forecast.

B.10 Audit report 
qualifications

The audit report for financial year 2015 deviates from the standard formulation. As an other matter  
was noted that the audit were performed by another auditor than the auditor who audited the annual 
report 2014. As an emphasis of matter was noted that the Company’s going concern was dependent 
on obtaining financing.

B.11 Insufficient 
working 
capital

Not applicable. The Company’s assessment is that the existing working capital is sufficient to meet 
current needs over the next 12-month period as of the date of this Memorandum’s approval.

                                         SECTION C – SECURITIES

C.1 Securities 
and ISIN

The listing relates to shares in Ripasso Energy, having ISIN SE0009143993.

C.2 Currency The shares are denominated in Swedish kronor.

C.3 Total number 
of shares in 
the company

The company’s registered share capital amounts to SEK 611,577.09  
distributed across 61,157,709 shares having a quota value of SEK 0.0100.

C.4 Rights  
attached to 
the securities

The shares have been issued in conformity with Swedish law and are denominated in Swedish kronor.
Each share casts one (1) vote at the General Assembly. The shares are recorded in the securities 
register maintained by Euroclear Sweden AB. The shares are currently not traded at any official venue, 
but the Company’s shares have been approved for listing on the NGM Nordic MTF. Each share confers 
equal rights to the Company’s assets and profits. At the General Assembly, each shareholder with 
voting rights may vote the full number of shares owned and represented by such party without any 
restrictions on voting rights. All shares confer equal pre-emption rights to subscribe for shares upon the 
issuance of new shares in the Company, unless the General Assembly, or else the Board, acting with 
the authorization of the General Assembly, determines to depart from the shareholders’ pre-emption 
rights. The shares are not subject any restrictions on transferability. Nor are the Company’s shares 
subject to any offer made as a result of a mandatory bid, right of squeeze-out or right of sell-out.  
The Company’s shares have not been subject to a public takeover bid during the current or the 
preceding financial year.

C.5 Restrictions 
on the right 
to transfer 
the securities

Not applicable. The shares are not subject to any transfer restrictions.

C.6 Trading Not applicable. The Company’s shares have been approved for trading on the NGM Nordic MTF. 
The first day of trading is expected to occur on 28 November 2016.

C.7 Dividend 
policy

The Company does not expect to pay a dividend over the next five years.
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                                          SECTION D – RISKS

D.1 Key risks 
related to the 
issuer and its 
operations

The Company has identified a number of risk factors that it considers could have a materially adverse 
effect on the Company’s operations, earnings and financial position, and which could affect the 
Company’s prospects and/or cause the value of the Company’s shares to fall. The risk factors are not 
ranked by probability, significance or potential impact on the shares or on the Company’s operations, 
earnings or financial position, nor do these risk factors purport to be exhaustive.

The key risks related to the Company and/or its industry are as follows: 

Financing and future capital requirements
Depending on overall business performance, the Company may need additional capital to acquire 
assets or to further develop existing assets on terms that are commercially acceptable to the 
Company. The Company’s ability to secure financing in the future will depend on how the Company’s 
business performs, but also on other factors beyond the Company’s control, such as macroeconomic 
developments and the willingness of the capital market to finance companies in the sector in which the 
Company operates. If the Company is unable to obtain sufficient financing, the scope of the Company’s 
operations may be restricted. Such an inability may have a materially adverse effect on the Company’s 
operations, financial position and earnings.

Dependence on key personnel and employees
The Company has key personnel who are important to the successful development of the Company’s 
operations. The Company is dependent on having qualified and motivated personnel in every post. It is 
very important that the Company manage to attract and retain key personnel, and that such personnel 
perceive the Company as being an attractive employer. If such key personnel and employees were to 
leave the Company, this would have an adverse effect on the Company’s operations.

Dependence on Horizon as a partner
The Company’s most important project at present is being carried out in Sicily, Italy. The Company is 
carrying out the project together with an Italian company called Horizon S.R.L. Horizon will manage 
development, completion and financing of the project. It would be difficult for the Company to replace 
Horizon with another partner without this entailing adverse consequences for the project. It is therefore 
important to the Company that Horizon fulfil its obligations to the Company as regards the project’s 
completion. In the absence of such fulfilment, there is a risk that the project will be delayed, experience 
cost increases or not be carried out at all, which would have adverse consequences on the Company’s 
operations.

Commitments and product liability
In the process of selling its Stirling engines, the Company makes commitments as regards delivery time 
and performance. If the Company is unable to deliver the Stirling engines on time, or if their performance 
does not live up to the commitments that the Company has made, the Company may become liable to 
compensate counterparties for damages up to the applicable liability caps, where appropriate. In the 
event that the Company’s products cause harm, the party or parties so harmed may pursue remedies 
against the Company in accordance with product liability provisions. If warranty claims or product 
liability should arise and such claims or liability are not fully covered by the Company’s insurance or 
ability to pursue recourse claims, the Company’s financial position may be adversely affected.
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D.2 Key risks 
related to  
the securities

The key risks related to the securities are as follows:

Principal Owner with significant influence
As at the date of the Memorandum, Sven Sahle (the Principal Owner), acting through a company, 
owns 46 percent of the shares in the Company, which gives the Principal Owner a significant influence 
over the Company. The Principal Owner’s interests may differ materially from or compete with those 
of the Company or other shareholders, and the Principal Owner is able to exercise influence over the 
Company in a manner contrary to the interests of the other shareholders.

Future sale of shares by existing shareholders
The price of Ripasso Energy shares may fall in the event of a significant sale of shares  
in the Company, in particular if the shares are sold by the Company’s Board members,  
senior executives or the Principal Owner.

A new issue of additional shares may affect the price of outstanding shares and  
result in the dilution of existing shareholders in the Company
Any future share issues may have a materially adverse effect on the price of the shares, and may cause 
earnings per share and the net asset value per share to fall. Although existing shareholders generally 
have certain pre-emption rights to certain share issues under Swedish law, it is possible for issuers to 
decide to carry out share issues by way of derogation from such pre-emption rights, which may cause 
the holdings of existing shareholders in the Company to be diluted.

Non-payment of dividend
The amount of any dividends the Company may distribute in the future will depend on its future 
earnings, financial position, cash flow, working capital requirements, the terms of the Company’s 
outstanding debt and other factors. It is thus not certain that a dividend will be proposed or approved  
in a particular year, or that the dividend paid in a particular year will be sustained the following year.
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Risk factors

Investing in Ripasso Energy’s shares is associated with different risks. There are a number of 
factors that affect or could affect Ripasso Energy’s operations, both directly and indirectly. The risk 
factors and other significant factors considered to have a material bearing on Ripasso Energy’s 
operations and future development are listed below, in no particular order and without purporting  
to be exhaustive. The risks described below are not the only risks to which Ripasso Energy and  
its shareholders may be exposed. Additional risks not currently known to Ripasso Energy, or which 
Ripasso Energy currently believes to be immaterial, may also have an adverse effect on Ripasso 
Energy’s operations, earnings or financial position. Such risks may also lead a significant decline  
in Ripasso Energy’s share price, and investors may lose all or part of their investment. 

In addition to this section, investors should also take into consideration the other information 
provided in the Memorandum in its entirety. The Memorandum also contains forward-looking 
statements that are affected by future events, risks and uncertainties. Ripasso Energy’s actual 
results may differ materially from those anticipated in these forward-looking statements as a  
result of many factors, including the risks described below and elsewhere in the Memorandum.

OPERATIONAL AND MARKET RISKS

Financing and future capital requirements 
Depending on overall business performance, the Company may 
need additional capital to acquire assets or to further develop 
existing assets on terms that are commercially acceptable to 
the Company. The Company’s ability to secure financing in the 
future will depend on how the Company’s business performs, 
but also on other factors beyond the Company’s control, such as 
macroeconomic developments and the willingness of the capital 
market to finance companies in the sector in which the Company 
operates. If the Company is unable to obtain sufficient financing, 
the scope of the Company’s operations may be restricted. 
Such an inability may have a materially adverse effect on the 
Company’s operations, financial position and earnings.

Dependence on key personnel and employees
Ripasso Energy has key personnel who are important to  
the successful development of the Company’s operations. 
Ripasso Energy is dependent on having qualified and motivated 

personnel in every post. It is very important that the Company 
manage to attract and retain key personnel, and that such 
personnel perceive Ripasso Energy as being a stimulating 
employer. If such key personnel and employees were to  
leave the Company, this would have an adverse effect on  
the Company’s operations.

Dependence on Horizon as a partner
The Company’s most important project at present is being 
carried out in Sicily, Italy. The Company is carrying out the project 
together with an Italian company called Horizon S.R.L. Horizon 
will manage development, completion and financing of the 
project. It would be difficult for the Company to replace Horizon 
with another partner without this entailing adverse consequences 
for the project. It is therefore important to the Company  
that Horizon fulfil its obligations to the Company as regards  
the project’s completion. In the absence of such fulfilment, 
there is a risk that the project will be delayed, experience  
cost increases or not be carried out at all, which would have  
adverse consequences on the Company’s operations.
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Commitments and product liability
In the process of selling its Stirling engines, the Company makes 
commitments as regards delivery time and performance.  
If the Company is unable to deliver the Stirling engines on time, 
or if their performance does not live up to the commitments 
that the Company has made, the Company may become liable 
to compensate counterparties for damages up to the applicable 
liability caps, where appropriate. In the event that the Company’s 
products cause harm, the party or parties so harmed may pursue 
remedies against the Company in accordance with product 
liability provisions. If warranty claims or product liability should 
arise and such claims or liability are not fully covered by the 
Company’s insurance or ability to pursue recourse claims,  
the Company’s financial position may be adversely affected.

Regulatory changes in Italy
The Horizon project’s economic viability is based on the Italian 
government’s guarantee of a high “feed-in tariff” for the 
Company’s CSP technology. If the Italian government were  
to stop guaranteeing, or if it were to significantly reduce the 
“feed-in tariff” compared to the tariff currently in force,  
the project’s economic viability would deteriorate, which would 
have adverse consequences for the project. If that occurs, there 
is a risk that the project will be delayed or not be carried out at 
all, which would have adverse consequences for the Company’s 
operations.

Dependence on Sibbhultsverken
The Company’s Stirling engine is manufactured at 
Sibbhultsverken in Sweden. The Company judges that it would  
be difficult to find another engine supplier in the short term.  
If the production facility in Sibbhult were to be knocked out, 
e.g. as a result of a fire or sabotage, this would carry a risk that 
the Company’s projects would be delayed and experience cost 
increases. If that occurs, it would have adverse consequences  
for the Company’s operations.

Advances in connection with  
the Keetmanshoop project in Namibia
It is intended to partly finance the Company’s Keetmanshoop 
project in Namibia with support from “The Energy and 
Environment Partnership (“EEP”)”, a support programme whose 
aim is to develop renewable energy technologies in Southeast 
Asia and Africa. The programme is financed by the Ministry of 
Foreign Affairs of Finland and by English and Dutch authorities. 
The Company’s local partner on the project, the South African 
company Basil Read Energy Ltd (“BRE”), has sought and received 
a grant under the EEP programme, and an advance in the 
amount of EUR 250,000 has been disbursed. Subsequently, after 
deductions for conversion and currency costs, BRE transferred 
EUR 221,558 to the Company, which has been recognized as an 

advance. If the Keetmanshoop project is not carried out,  
or is significantly delayed, EEP may claw the advance back 
from BRE. BRE may then bring action against the Company in 
the same amount. The Company believes that it is under no 
obligation to repay, but it cannot be ruled out that the Company 
will be obliged to repay the advance in such a situation.  
If that were to happen, it would not be possible to recognize  
the advance in income, and the repayment would have an 
adverse effect on the Company’s cash flow, which could have  
an adverse effect on the Company’s operations.

Competing products
The Company operates in a competitive market subject to a 
rapid pace of development. Product development and innovation 
by other operators may lead to a situation where products and 
technologies having better characteristics than the Company’s 
products emerge. If the Company is unable to maintain the 
competitiveness of the Company’s products, this may have a 
materially adverse effect on the Company’s financial position  
and earnings.

Time-limited exclusivity in the  
agreement with Kockums 
The Company’s main technology is based on a license from 
Kockums. The license is perpetual and is currently exclusive.  
Yet the exclusivity period expires on 31 December 2018.  
After that date, there is a risk that Kockums will issue a 
corresponding license to another operator. The Company’s 
proprietary technology does give the Company a head start,  
but this proprietary technology is not covered by patents,  
so it cannot be ruled out that other operators will attempt to 
develop products similar to those of the Company. If a competitor 
develops a similar product with characteristics superior to those 
of the Company’s products, there is a risk that this will have a 
materially adversely effect on the Company’s financial position 
and earnings.

Electricity price trend
The electricity from the Company’s solar hybrid comes primarily 
from a renewable energy source. Paired with the fact that the 
electricity is available around the clock, is delivered at the power 
that the customer wants and at locations that may not be tied 
into existing grids, in the Company’s assessment this means that 
the solar hybrid will be attractive for commercial applications 
even if the production cost is at a level where it is not profitable 
to sell the electricity at the spot price on the markets where the 
Company operates. The Company’s ability to sell solar hybrids for 
commercial use will be affected by the general trend in electricity 
prices over time, however. If the general electricity price level 
comes down and settles at a significantly lower level than where 
it is now, the price of the electricity generated by the solar hybrid 
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may be considered unattractive, meaning that this may have an 
adverse effect on the Company’s operations.

Currency risks 
It is thought that Ripasso Energy will earn the majority of 
its revenue in foreign currencies going forward, primarily in 
euro, while the bulk of its costs, especially personnel costs, is 
denominated in Swedish kronor. This means that exchange rate 
fluctuations between the euro and the Swedish krona may have 
an adverse effect on earnings.

RISKS RELATED TO THE SECURITIES 

Principal Owner with significant influence
As at the date of the Memorandum, Sven Sahle (the Principal 
Owner), acting through a company, owns 47 percent of the shares 
in the Company, which gives the Principal Owner a significant 
influence over the Company. The Principal Owner’s interests may 
differ materially from or compete with those of the Company or 
other shareholders, and the Principal Owner is able to exercise 
influence over the Company in a manner contrary to the interests 
of the other shareholders.

Future sale of shares by existing shareholders
The price of Ripasso Energy shares may fall in the event of a 

significant sale of shares in the Company, in particular if the 
shares are sold by the Company’s Board members, senior 
executives or the Principal Shareholders.

A new issue of additional shares may affect the price 
of outstanding shares and result in the dilution of 
existing shareholders in the Company
Any future share issues may have a materially adverse effect on 
the price of the shares, and may cause earnings per share and the 
net asset value per share to fall. Although existing shareholders 
generally have certain pre-emption rights to certain share issues 
under Swedish law, it is possible for issuers to decide to carry out 
share issues by way of derogation from such pre-emption rights, 
which may cause the holdings of existing shareholders in the 
Company to be diluted.

Non-payment of dividend
The amount of any dividends the Company may distribute in the 
future will depend on its future earnings, financial position, cash 
flow, working capital requirements, the terms of the Company’s 
outstanding debt and other factors. It is thus not certain that a 
dividend will be proposed or approved in a particular year, or 
that the dividend paid in a particular year will be sustained the 
following year.
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Background and rationale

Several other benefits have driven these developments, as it has been possible to finance projects privately, and to shorten construction times. 
It has also been possible to decentralize generation. In the United States, it is expected that 90 percent of all new generation will come from 
solar, wind or gas. But even as solar and wind energy have made advances, new challenges have also arisen, as it is not always possible to 
generate electricity to coincide with the time of consumption. Attempts are sometimes made to resolve this issue with a variety of storage 
technologies, but the technology is not quite there yet, as it is not only necessary to move generated power from day to night, but also from 
summer to winter. Herein lies Ripasso Energy’s opportunity. With the support of an IP license from Kockums, since 2008 we have developed 
a Stirling engine that can be operated using both solar energy and a variety of fuel types. Our solar hybrid solution provides what the market 
wants – the maximum fraction of renewable energy paired with 100 percent availability. Thanks to our partnership with Sibbhultsverken we 
are able to mass-produce the Stirling engine and bring the costs down to a level that opens up a large market. We are currently preparing 
to commence production of facilities for commercial use. In the coming years we will be producing these facilities together with our partner 
Horizon. We expect to receive orders for at least 100 engines, and are now making all the preparations required to be able to deliver successful 
projects. In the interest of establishing our profile as a credible supplier, we have strengthened our balance sheet, and are applying to have 
the shares listed on the NGM Nordic MTF. It will be important for the Company to have access to the capital markets when the time comes to 
continue expanding after the technology is proven.

Ripasso Energy AB’s (publ) Board of Directors is responsible for the content of this Memorandum. The Board hereby 
warrants that all reasonable precautions have been taken to ensure that, to the best of the Board’s knowledge,the disclosures 
contained in this Memorandum are consistent with the facts and that the Memorandum makes no omission likely to affect  
its import. In cases where the information comes from a third party, the information has been accurately reproduced and,  
to the best of Ripasso Energy’s knowledge and ability to ascertain through comparison with other information published 
by the third party in question, no information has been omitted in a manner that would render the reproduced information 
inaccurate or misleading.

Electricity generation has undergone a significant shift in recent years. The demand for 
renewable alternatives has been met by a number of different technologies. The most successful 
of these, such as solar panels and wind power, are currently able, under certain circumstances, 
to generate a kilowatt hour more economically than conventional alternatives like coal  
or nuclear power. 

The Board of Ripasso Energy AB (publ),  

Stockholm, on 23 November 2016
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CEO’s statement

In 2008 I moved on from my position as CEO of Kockums AB, 
where I gained insight into Kockums’ amazing submarine 
technology, which has been successfully developed over 
generations of products. After 15 years as a manager and leader 
in the Swedish engineering industry and with ever-increasing 
responsibilities and an evolving career, my desire to to create 
something from the bottom up at last became irresistible. 
Kockums’ Stirling engine technology was and remains 
completely unique in the world in terms of its ability to convert 
thermal energy into electricity at high capacity and with great 
efficiency, and to do so with an astounding level of reliability. 
This technology has seen operational use in Swedish submarines 
since 1988, and has attracted a great deal of attention as a 
result of the lease of Gotland-class submarines to the US Navy. 
Ripasso Energy’s journey started with the thought that it ought 
to be possible to use this technology in more than purely military 
applications, and we chose to focus our efforts on applying the 
technology to solar energy generation.

In 2008, we secured a license from Kockums that gave  
Ripasso Energy the opportunity both to amass its own expertise 
as regards Stirling technology, and to continue developing and 
commercializing it for non-military energy applications.  
In 2009, we secured the financing needed in order for the 
Company to hire staff and begin developing a product for the 
solar energy generation. Since that time, we have adapted the 
Stirling engine for mass production in conjunction with our 
production partner Sibbhultsverken, and have also improved  

the engine in several respects. The most important improvements 
are the increased engine efficiency and extended service life of 
wearing components, which has allowed us to achieve a service 
interval of 6000 operating hours. Which in turn allows for very 
low maintenance costs.

In 2012, we began construction on a reference facility in South 
Africa’s Kalahari Desert. In tests conducted in November 2012, 
the facility demonstrated world-leading efficiency as regards 
conversion of solar energy into electricity, with an efficiency 
rate of 32 percent. Such efficiency is nearly twice that of 
competing technologies. The efficiency level figures prominently 
in our business plan, as it allows for very cost-effective power 
generation with rising production volumes.

Over the last five years, the market for solar energy has grown  
by leaps and bounds, which has enabled significant investments 
in solar panel manufacturing capacity, especially in China.  
These developments have pushed down the prices of solar 
panels faster than anyone could have imagined in 2008,  
with the result that it has become increasingly difficult to enter 
the market with new, clean products based on solar energy. 
However, the growing installed base of large-footprint solar  
farms using solar panels is also gradually intensifying the 
difficulties associated with needing to have electricity available 
when the sun is not shining. In 2013, we came to the conclusion 
that these developments represented a golden opportunity for 
our Stirling technology, since the Stirling engine can be powered 
by other energy sources when the sun is not shining, and can 
therefore be integrated into a facility to enable the high  
degree of electricity availability demanded by the market.  
Such availability can be accomplished in other ways, yet only 
through a combination of several power plants operating in 
parallel, leading to poor capital utilization and therefore also 
expensive electricity. This conclusion became the green light 
for our development of a solar hybrid in which we are able to 
combine solar heat with fuel-based heating of the Stirling engine, 
thus enabling the supply of electricity at all hours of day and 
night. Most widely available types of gaseous or liquid  
fuels can be used, including biogas, natural gas, ethanol, etc.  
This ability is particularly attractive because our technology is 
modular and smaller installations are able to supply exactly as 
much power as the user wants at any given time. Which in turn 
means that energy production can be located at the consumption 
centers, allowing major investments in transmission capacity to 
be eliminated. 
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Ripasso Energy now has a nearly fully developed product that is 
ready to be rolled out in its first commercial projects. We received 
confirmation of this in early 2016 when a project using our 
technology was granted a generation license for a power plant 
in Namibia. The product has unique characteristics that allow 
customers to generate available electricity at an attractive total 
cost in locations of sufficient solar intensity and where suitable 
fuels are available. Conditions are especially favourable in Italy, 
because there tariffs designed to support small-scale solar 
projects coincide with a location where Stirling technology is the 
only reasonable option for availing these tariffs. The result is that 
we have chosen to focus on the Italian market, which allows us 
to profitably deliver products in limited volumes, which in turn 
leads to our product being commercially proven and becoming 
established. For this reason, in spring 2016 we entered into a 
framework agreement with a partner and customer in Sicily, 
where we expect to begin implementation of our first commercial 
projects in 2017. 

After a very successful and fully subscribed share issue, we are 
now looking forward to the Company’s first day of trading on the 
NGM Nordic MTF. This is a milestone in the Company’s history, 
and is also an important seal of quality for Ripasso Energy that 
will help smooth the way to complete commercialization. The 
capital increase from the share issue also puts us in a position to 
ensure that our product and organization are ready to successfully 
implement our initial commercial projects in Italy. We have made 
it this far thanks to a great deal of persistence, perseverance, 
professionalism and a sense of purpose. These are the qualities 
that characterize Ripasso Energy and our employees. We are all 
motivated by a conviction that we are writing a new chapter in 
Swedish industrial history, and we hope that you will join us in 
making history together.

Gunnar Larsson
Chief Executive Officer 
Ripasso Energy AB (publ)
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Business concept and vision
Ripasso Energy will deliver the market’s best hybridized Stirling 
engine at a competitive price. We will begin by proving the engine 
in commercial applications. The next step is to create enough 
demand so that the Stirling engine can be produced in an annual 
volume of 200 units. This will lead to unit costs that enable 
competitive pricing for a broad market, given a project size of at 
least 400 units. Our ability to achieve these goals is best when 
the engine is used as a solar hybrid. We have developed and 
tested a total concept that we are prepared to deliver over the 
coming years. Within this market, we believe that we will be 
able to displace more expensive and inferior alternatives, and 
that the order sizes are large. We can benefit from the global 
demand for renewable alternatives, from the business and 
financing models that have evolved for wind and solar power, 
and from increasingly accessible natural gas in the form of 
LNG. The Company’s earnings potential and competitive edge 
increase dramatically with the volume of production, given that 

the falling unit costs characteristic of the automotive industry 
are directly applicable to the product, and that our partnership 
with Sibbhultsverken prepares us for the manufacture of large 
volumes of high quality. Ripasso Energy does not intend to  
create sales or service networks for multiple markets, but will 
focus on the small number of markets where the outlook is 
superior, and will subsequently attempt to enter into strategic 
partnerships, or to sell the Company.

Operations and product
Ripasso Energy’s renewable system for available, demand-
controlled energy supply is based on a solar-tracking parabolic 
concentrator combined with a 33 kW Stirling engine. The system 
collects thermal energy from the sun in a parabolic reflective dish 
that tracks the sun and heats hydrogen gas to drive pistons in the 
engine. The system provides alternating current directly without 
the need for additional DC/AC converters, water cooling systems 
or complex central units.  

Business description

Ripasso Energy was founded in 2008 by Gunnar Larsson, the former CEO of Kockums AB. Now 
that the bulk of the work to develop hybridized Stirling engines is complete, the Company now is 
expected to be ready to begin delivering the first mass-produced Stirling engines to customers in 
2017.

Ripasso Energy has developed a hybridized Stirling engine, based on an exclusive license from 
Kockums. The Company’s hybrid solution makes it possible to generate electricity 24 hours 
a day. The solution uses solar energy when available, and is able to harness a wide range of 
fuels during hours of darkness and cloud. The Stirling engine has been developed for large-
scale production in cooperation with Sibbhultsverken in order to bring down unit costs to a 
competitive level. The engine has also been adapted to operate with a number of heat sources, 
such as concentrated solar heat and the combustion of most gases and liquid fuels. The final 
product is an engine that is not only able to deliver electricity around the clock, but which has the 
highest possible fraction of renewables and such a high fuel conversion rate that its operating 
costs rate well compared to the alternatives, both in major installations that tie into a national 
electricity grid, and in small installations for private customers, for instance in the mining 
industry. The Company’s hybrid solution is expected to be in demand on the large and growing 
market for renewable energy because, unlike existing technology, it is able to deliver electricity 
at a competitive price even when the sun is not shining or when the wind is not blowing.
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The system converts concentrated solar radiation into electrical 
energy at a high rate of efficiency. Using a unique hybrid 
adaptation, Ripasso Energy complements solar energy with 
biogas, waste gas or other liquid fuels at times when solar 
radiation is not available. This means that the system provides 
an available, demand-controlled supply of energy. In addition, 
Ripasso Energy has developed a parabolic mirror of extremely 
high precision. This has made it possible for Ripasso Energy to 
offer the industry’s most efficient solution for the conversion 
of solar energy into grid-quality electricity.Ripasso Energy’s 
technology has an expected service life of at least 25 years,  
and allows for gradual refurbishment in order to further extend 
and improve system operation.

The Stirling engine
The Stirling engine was invented in the nineteenth century.  
Its ability to efficiently convert heat into mechanical energy 
makes it a highly suitable technology for the conversion of 
thermal energy into electricity. In its simplest version, the Stirling 
engine is a closed system with an expansion cylinder and a 
compression cylinder filled with a working gas. The pistons of  
the cylinders are linked by a connecting rod. When the working 
gas in the expansion cylinder is heated, pressure increases.  
This depresses the piston and thus performs work. Part of the 
power is used to force the hot working gas from the expansion 
cylinder into the compression cylinder. Once its outward motion 
in the compression cylinder is arrested, the piston returns by the 
inertia of the connecting rod, and by the fact that the working  
gas is compressed at low temperature. The gas is then forced 
back into the working cylinder. On the whole, the expansion of 
the hot gas in the expansion cylinder does more work than is 
needed to compress the cold gas in the compression cylinder. 
This work can be used to drive an electrical alternator that is 
directly connected to the engine’s connecting rod.

The Stirling cycle is the most efficient thermodynamic cycle for 
the transformation of heat into mechanical energy. The engine 
operates without internal combustion and is dependent only 
on an external heat source. That makes it ideal for use as a 
converter of thermal energy into mechanical energy. A constant 
quantity of hydrogen gas is heated in the engine (4 in figure 
below). Through its expansion when heated (1 in the figure 
below) and contraction when cooled (3 in the figure below), 
the gas sets the pistons in motion. The pistons are linked by a 
connecting rod that drives an alternator that produces electrical 
energy.  The efficiency of the Stirling engine increases at high 
temperature differentials between the hot side and the cold 
side, making it ideal for solar applications in which very high 
temperatures can be achieved. Since there are no internal 
contaminants caused by combustion, the pistons, bearings  
and seals have a very long service life.

Solar applications
Stirling technology has until now only achieved limited success 
in solar applications, as it has proved difficult to master. This 
holds in particular for Stirling engines with a power output of 
over 10 kW, where in our opinion only Kockums AB has been 
commercially successful. With a license to continue developing 
Kockums’ Stirling technology for civilian applications, Ripasso 
Energy has put a lot of time and effort into developing the solar 
hybrid concept and overcoming previous obstacles. The result 
is a commercially viable product for concentrated solar power. 
Ripasso Energy’s Stirling engine is based on Stirling technology 
licensed from Kockums, which has permitted extensive 
technology transfer. The core elements of Stirling technology 
are tried and tested for solar applications, and have been further 
adapted to suit the needs of the electricity suppliers. The engine 
has been improved to allow for scalable high-volume production 
of high quality.

Fig. Illustration of the Stirling cycle plotted on a graph showing  

pressure (P) and volume variation (V)
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The parabolic concentrator, which is made up of parabolic glass 
mirrors, collects and focuses the incident solar radiation onto 
the Stirling engine-based power conversion unit. The radiation is 
absorbed in the receiver, and heats the working gas (hydrogen) 
in the Stirling engine to a temperature of approximately 720° C. 
The heat is then converted into mechanical energy by the Stirling 
engine. An alternator connected to the engine’s connecting 
rods converts the mechanical energy directly into grid-quality 
alternating current. To keep the concentrated solar energy 
focused on the heat receiver, a high-precision dual-axis tracking 
system follows the daily path of the sun.

The electrical output of the system is proportional to solar 
radiation, and at a DNI of 960 W/m2, the Ripasso Energy unit  
will produce a typical output power of 31.5 kW of electrical 
energy. The total solar-to-grid quality efficiency of the system is 
above 30 percent. This means that 30 percent of the available 
solar energy is converted to grid-quality electrical energy. In a 
South Africa based power plant delivered by Ripasso Energy, 
a world leading efficiency of 32 percent was demonstrated 
in November 2012. The high efficiency of the system results 
in a small footprint, and the design also reduces the ground 
preparations required to a minimum. The fact that the electrical 
energy is generated directly in each individual unit enables 
distributed energy production, which also reduces the need to 
invest in transmission capacity and continuous commissioning 
during the construction of a site.

The purpose of the parabolic concentrator is to collect solar 
radiation and to concentrate the energy onto the thermal receiver 
in the Stirling engine. In order to simultaneously achieve a high 
energy concentration ratio and uniform thermal distribution of 
energy over the heat receiver, it is important to have a highly 
stable dish structure regardless of elevation angle and wind 
conditions. The concentrator in Ripasso Energy’s solar hybrid 
system has been designed and tested carefully to have a very 

stiff and lightweight steel structure that keeps the shape and 
stability of the concentrator firm over entire elevation span and 
under all wind conditions.

Mirrors consisting of lightweight, high-precision sandwich 
elements with a thin glass mirror surface are mounted on 
the parabolic concentrator steel structure. To avoid loss of 
performance due to soiling, the mirror requires cleaning,  
which is accomplished using deionised water and a standard 
high-pressure hose. The design allows for easy access to the 
mirrors during cleaning.

Ripasso Energy’s power system is designed as a balanced 
system to minimize parasitic losses. The current solar position 
is constantly calculated to fine-tune the position of the 
concentrator. Ripasso Energy has developed a proprietary 
monitoring system that determines the current position of the 
concentrated energy spot in real time. The tracker actuators are 
then configured to regulate the spot position so as to optimize 
the working conditions of the Stirling engine to achieve even 
energy distribution over the thermal receiver surface. Using this 
proprietary closed-loop tracking system developed by Ripasso 
Energy enables the use of simple sensors and control actuators 
while still achieving a high degree of tracking system accuracy.

The electrical control system of the tracking system is designed 
for a high safety level with built-in redundancy. The system 
includes an internal battery backup system that enables 
movement without grid connection. All actuators are low-power 
servomotors that reduce parasitic losses to a minimum.  
As the Stirling cycle’s efficiency depends on the temperature 
differential between the hot and the cold side, it is important to 
have an efficient cooling system. Ripasso Energy’s solar hybrid 
system uses a standard cooler, optimized for the application, 
mounted on the tracker structure. It is a closed system, filled  
with water and inhibitor on commissioning.  

Mirrors

Elevation actuator

Control cabinet

Cooler

Azimuth actuator

Disc structure

Tracker structure

Engine support

Concrete foundation

Power Conversion Unit
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There is no water consumption during operation. The fan is 
speed-controlled to keep the parasitic losses to a minimum.

Each solar hybrid unit works as an autonomous unit during 
operation, and includes all necessary safety functions, including a 
battery backup system. In the event of a malfunction or a mains 
failure, the tracking system automatically moves the Ripasso 
Power Converter out of the concentrated solar spot.

The system is connected via a TCP/IP network to a control centre 
where the system is monitored and controlled on a higher level, 
i.e. each unit can be set in operation, stopped, forced into a 
wind-safe position etc. On-site there is also a solar radiation 
measurement system and a weather station. The software 
supplied by Ripasso Energy enables the system to be remotely 
controlled, which makes it possible to coordinate the control 
centre for multiple power plant installations.

Hybridization
The Company has added a hybridization function to the Stirling 
engine in order to enable the demand-controlled supply of 
high-availability energy using Ripasso Energy’s solar hybrid 
technology. This ability makes it possible to heat the Stirling 
engine by burning a fuel. The hybridization function is suitable 
for a variety of fuels, including ethanol, natural gas, biogas and 
waste gas from various industrial processes.
 

Further development of applications
Thanks in part to the hybridization technology, Ripasso Energy’s 
system for high-availability, demand-controlled energy supply 
can be further developed, from the current system based on a 
sun-tracking parabolic concentrator to other applications that 
are also based on Stirling cycle technology. Customized solutions 
for small-scale mobile electricity generation can be embodied in 
unit solutions using Stirling technology, for instance in the form 
of container units with Stirling engines that are then connected to 

combustion sources like liquid fuels and gas, in order to convert 
thermal energy into electricity on-site, or for onward distribution.

Facilities
Ripasso Energy’s systems have been thoroughly tested for 
thousands of hours, both in the factory and in real-life generation 
facilities. This has contributed valuable experience, which was 
then fed back into the development cycle, helping us refine the 
product. The following facilities are currently in operation:

SIBBHULTSVERKEN IN SIBBHULT, SWEDEN

• Ripasso Energy buys Stirling engines from Sibbhultsverken 
in Sibbhult, in southern Sweden. Sibbhultsverken’s 
manufacturing process is based on Ripasso Energy’s 
production documentation.

• Ripasso Energy has a test rig used to test Stirling engines on 
which it evaluates new components and new features before 
incorporating them into the engines. The test rig is monitored 
by the Company’s employees, or by consultants engaged by 
the Company.

• A complete solar hybrid system is currently under 
construction, and will enable full-scale testing and 
demonstration of the solar hybrid system in Sweden upon 
completion.

• The cumulative duration (as at the date of this Memorandum) 
of the tests run on the 14 Stirling engines produced to date is 
approximately 15,000 hours. One engine has been tested for 
approximately 4000 hours.

UPINGTON, SOUTH AFRICA

• At the end of 2012, a test facility was commissioned in the 
vicinity of Upington, South Africa.

• In a test performed in November 2012, the system 
demonstrated world-leading efficiency in the conversion of 
solar energy to grid-quality electricity, with an efficiency rate 
of 32 percent.

• 6000 hours of solar operation have been logged and evaluated 
as at the date of this Memorandum.

• In early 2015, the facility was evaluated by IT Power,  
an independent British consultancy that confirmed the cutting-
edge status of the Company’s technology.

• There are a total of two solar hybrid units installed at the 
facility. In spring 2016, these units were updated with 
the latest technical configuration the Company plans to 
incorporate into its first deliveries.

THE HYBRIDIZATION FUNCTION COMPRISES THE 
FOLLOWING MAIN COMPONENTS:

Name Description

Fuel feed system Pipes and components needed to transport 
the fuel from the solar hybrid unit’s 
interface to the combustion unit

Combustion unit Combustion chamber including ignition 
device, fuel regulator and carburettor

Recuperator Heat exchanger for energy recovery 
between exhaust and supply air

Air supply fan Fan to control airflow to the combustion 
chamber

Operating mode 
control

Device for mechanical switching 
between solar and fuel-based operation
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Suppliers
Drawing on its extensive experience in the manufacturing 
industry, the Company’s management is making significant 
efforts to ensure that its supply chain will be ready for a rapid 
ramp-up in production volume, and will be able to deliver the 
desired product quality for each component at those increased 
volumes. This also includes the procurement of steel structures, 
actuators, cooling units, cabling and electronics.

Stirling engines
The main technology underpinning the solar hybrid system is 
under license from Kockums, as governed by the terms of a 
manufacturing license and technical support agreement entered 
into with Kockums in 2008. The agreement gives Ripasso Energy 
a perpetual, non-exclusive, worldwide license to develop, market, 
sell and manufacture Stirling engines (with the exception of 
defence applications). Kockums has also undertaken not to grant 
any parallel licenses for the licensed product to any third parties 
during the period up to and including 31 December 2018.
License fees are based on delivery volumes.

Ripasso Energy has secured its production capacity through 
agreements with the Sibbhultsverken group of companies, which 
is well suited for high-volume production of Stirling engines. The 
Sibbhultsverken group of companies has the capacity to produce 
up to 100,000 engines per year. Together with Sibbhultsverken, 
Ripasso Energy has made considerable efforts to ensure a high 
standard of quality in the Stirling engines produced under the 
partnership

Mirror segments
Mirror segments are the structural components to which the 
mirrors are attached, and which together give the dish its 
parabolic shape. The current supplier of these components is 
a Swedish company offering cost-effective mass production of 
fibrous plastic components. The company uses RTM technology, 
which is one of the most efficient, accurate and cost-effective 
manufacturing processes for advanced composites. Thanks to its 
ambitious long-term development efforts, that company has been 
able to significantly improve the RTM and infusion process. RTM 
technology is a close-mould process that is very friendly to both 
the internal and the external environment.

Mirrors
Mirrors can be purchased from a variety of suppliers, which 
lowers supplier dependence. The Company’s current supplier 
produces a glass of especial clearness (both thick and thin) in 
order to maximize the reflection of energy from the mirror glass. 
That company draws on its experience as a glass manufactures 
to deliver mirrors that can be glued onto a support surface.

Sales
Ripasso Energy’s technology may redefine the energy industry in 
areas with a high annual DNI and good availability of appropriate 
fuels. The potential will be realized by making possible a 
scalable, high-efficiency renewable energy source which, 
together with biofuels, will be able to completely replace fossil 
generation of electrical energy over the long run.
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Business model and value chain
In its role as both a technology provider and technology 
integrator, Ripasso Energy occupies an important section of  
the value chain. Its role will grow more streamlined over time,  
as the Company’s partners gain the ability to complete the 
integration step.

The main steps in the process of selling and delivering power 
generation facilities are as follows:

• Project Developer: Finances license agreements until the 
project has secured long-term owners

• Technology provider: Develops and produces important 
components, in Ripasso Energy’s case the Stirling engine and 
the associated software, and procures and provides other 
necessary equipment, including parabolic solar dishes

• EPC (Engineering, Procurement and Construction):  Is 
responsible for project management and delivery of the 
project, and ensures electricity generation

• IPP (Independent Power Provider): Ensures a PPA  
(Power Purchase Agreement) and is in charge of operation  
and financing

• Off-taker: Electrical utilities that supply electricity to  
end-users

Ripasso Energy operates as a technology provider and 
technology integrator. The Ripasso Energy solar hybrid is a 
complete power generation system marketed to EPCs, IPPs, 
utilities and other partners operating in the global electricity 
markets. 

The key component in its product range is the Stirling engine. 
The engine is based on the original design by Kockums, and has 
been developed further by Ripasso Energy to achieve optimal 
energy efficiency at the lowest possible cost. In addition to 
its solar hybrid, Ripasso Energy also provides spare parts and 
services. Ripasso Energy does not currently intend to perform 
final assembly or installation of solar hybrids. During the first few 
years, however, Ripasso Energy will participate in the start-up 
phase at new installations, both as a learning experience for 
the Company and in order to train EPC providers in how best to 
install and maintain a Ripasso Energy solar hybrid.

Cash flow
IPPs typically pay around 50 percent upfront, and settle the 
remainder over the two-year installation period. Maintenance 
essentially comprises replacing the Stirling engine’s seals and 
cleaning mirrors (on-site), with an estimated profit margin of 
around 30 percent. The revenue and the work put in to generate 
it are shared between the technology provider and the EPC. This 
model minimizes Ripasso Energy’s need for working capital and 
eliminates delivery risk, since the project developer and 
the EPC company capitalize the project’s cost of capital.

Local content
An important parameter in the procurement process, occasionally 
accounting for up to approx. 30 percent of the evaluation criteria, 
is the percentage of local content, i.e. what percentage of the 
delivery has been sourced from the country in question. Thanks 
to the large fraction of standard components used in its systems, 
Ripasso Energy has the advantage of being able to profitably 
engage local workers and suppliers for up to approximately  
50 percent of the order value.

Project Developer

Secures off-taker

Secures licenses

Secures land

Delivers technology

Provides support, spares
and service

Builds site

Installs equipment

Guarantee production

Finance and operate site

Negotiates PPA
(Power Purchase Agreement)

Purchases electricity

Technology provider
EPC (Engineering, 
Procurement and 

Construction)

IPP (Independent 
Power Provider)

Off-taker

Fig. Sammanfattning av värdekedjan och deltagare
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Thanks to the dependability of the Stirling engine, it is possible for 
local staff to maintain and operate the facility without requiring 
extensive external assistance. In order to achieve economies of 
scale, the Stirling engine will be manufactured in its entirety by 
Ripasso Energy (via Sibbhultsverken) in Sweden. For very large 
orders, it is also possible that a portion of production will take place 
on the local market.

Pricing
Generally the Stirling engine is priced so as to ensure that the 
total cost of the project ends up around 2 MUSD/MW. Ripasso’s 
strategy is to set uniform prices for the Stirling engines in the 
projects we deliver to. Yet the total cost of a project is affected 
somewhat by conditions on the market in question, and by the 
size of the project. The Company’s sales margins will improve 
with increasing product volumes, and thus larger production 
runs.

Sales process and sales channels 
The energy market is characterized by protracted decision-
making processes with multiple parties involved, meaning that 
the sales process typically takes 12-24 months from the time of 
initial contact. Ripasso Energy’s established contacts with EPC 
partners and project developers have provided the Company with 
insight and influence, which helps facilitate the decision-making 
process. After years of exploratory marketing, Ripasso Energy is 
very confident in its partners’ networks on select markets.

Permits
Important permits required in the run-up to a contract include 
generation licenses, grid connection permits, a PPA as well 
as environmental approval. In Italy, the permitting process is 
estimated to require about 6-8 months for smaller projects where 
the Company’s partners are in charge of the process. For the 
Namibian market, Ripasso Energy has acted as project developer 
directly in order to facilitate the process of obtaining the neces-
sary permits.

History
2008: The Company is formed, with an agreement signed  
between Ripasso Energy and Kockums

2009: Agreement signed with Graphite Energy Australia to 
evaluate the Company’s Stirling technology in combination  
with Graphite Energy’s thermal storage system

2009: Agreement signed with Metallbearbetning i Sibbhult for 
the production of Stirling engines

2010: Agreement signed with Argenda for the testing of a solar 
hybrid prototype in Antalya, Turkey

2010: Agreement signed with GHG Reductions Ltd. concerning 
the Company’s reference facility in Upington, South Africa

2010: Successful test of the Company’s first own-produced 
Stirling engines

2011: The Company’s first solar hybrid prototype  
tested in Turkey

2012: The Company’s South African test facility put  
into operation

2013: Initial studies carried out concerning a hybridized product, 
showing good potential to bring a competitive product to market

2014: Decision taken to start development of a  
hybridized product.

2015: First hybridized Stirling engine completed and  
successfully tested with natural gas

2016: Generation license for a commercial project  
granted in Namibia

2016: Framework agreement with Horizon (Italy) ready

Partnership with Horizon and upcoming projects 
In spring 2016, Ripasso Energy entered into a framework 
agreement with the Italian company Horizon. Under the 
agreement, Horizon will be responsible for the development and 
completion of solar hybrid projects in which Ripasso Energy’s 
Stirling engine and software will be used. Horizon has also 
undertaken to resell the projects to end customers, thereby 
financing the projects.

At present, Horizon has submitted applications for 16 projects 
spread across four provinces of Sicily, with a combined sales 
potential of 106 Stirling engines from Ripasso Energy,  
which together will deliver 3.6 MW.
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ORGANIZATION AND EMPLOYEES

Number of employees Average number of employees

2016-06-30 10

2015-12-31 10

2014-12-31 8

2013-12-31 9

Horizon is handling the local permit applications for the projects, 
and expects to secure approvals for all 16 projects in 2017.  
It expects to receive the bulk of the permits in the second quarter 
and the remaining permits in the third quarter of 2017.  
Because the approval process is purely administrative in  
nature and does not require any political decisions to be taken,  
the risk of a material delay is thought to be low.

Once the projects have been approved it will take around six 
weeks, according to Horizon, before a project is financed and an 
order placed, meaning that, in Horizon’s estimate, all 106 of the 
Stirling engines will be ordered in 2017. It is expected that the 
bulk of the engines will be ordered in the third quarter, and that 
the remainder will be ordered in the fourth quarter.

Because the Italian government guarantees a high “feed-in tariff” 
for the Company’s generation technology, the Company may be 
able to achieve a good profit margin even on a production volume 
of around 100 Stirling engines. In other words, Sicily offers the 
opportunity to build commercially viable facilities, which in turn 
will help underpin confidence in the technology and make it 
possible to open up new markets using the same business model.

In addition to its partnership with Horizon in Sicily, the Company 
has identified Namibia as a location with good near-term prospects 
for generating electricity using the Company’s solar hybrid. 
The Company may initiate projects there, and already holds a 
generation license for a small-scale facility. Potential reasons for 
focusing on Namibia could be if the partnership in Sicily does not 
progress as envisaged, or if the Company wishes to shore up its 
presence locally for marketing reasons.

Over the longer term, the Company may initiate projects in 
which the Stirling engine is used for applications other than the 
solar hybrid. The Stirling engine’s strength is its high degree of 
efficiency combined with its ability to handle fuels of varying 
quality, all while incurring minimal maintenance costs. The 
Company’s Stirling engine is able to run on a wide range of 
fuels, such as biogas, ethanol and industrial flare gas. Upcoming 
projects may therefore aim to develop applications not involving 
solar operation, which opens up the possibility of pursuing 
other business models without requiring extensive contractual 
adjustments. At present, however, the Company has not yet 
resolved to pursue any such projects.
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The solar hybrid solution’s advantages over  
traditional CSP:

• Lower investment costs: The price of CSP is 4-9 MUSD/MW, 
depending on execution and storage capacity. Ripasso Energy 
expects to be able to deliver a turnkey facility at well under  
4 MUSD/MW on a small scale for the first projects, and at  
2 MUSD/MW once the first project with a size of over 30 MW 
has been secured.

• Lower maintenance costs: The reported costs for CSP are  
50 USD/MWh for operation and maintenance of a typical 
facility. Ripasso Energy considers it entirely feasible to operate 
and maintain a facility at a cost of 10 USD/MWh right from the 
start, and believes that it is well within the realm of possibility 
to bring these costs down still further.

• Water is a scarce commodity on most markets with high solar 
irradiation. Traditional CSP uses large amounts of steam, 
leading to high water consumption. Ripasso Energy’s solar 
hybrid uses no water to produce electricity.

• Option to build modularly: Ripasso Energy’s solar hybrid 
can be broken up and built near the site where electricity is 
consumed. Traditional CSP has grown larger and larger in 
scale in an attempt to drive down costs and improve efficien-
cy. This necessitates significant investment in high-voltage 
networks to deliver electricity to end consumers.

• Construction time and robustness: Ripasso Energy’s solution 
is based on a large number of units, each of which generates 
33 kW and operates independently of the others. This means 
that the units can be connected one by one, and will be able 
to generate electricity for the grid during construction. It also 
makes for high security of supply, as a fault in a single unit 
will not significantly impact total generation.

• Gas combustion twice as efficient: Most CSP plants use gas 
for 15-30 percent of their electricity generation. This gas is 
put through an inefficient steam turbine at a low conversion 
rate. Ripasso Energy’s Stirling engine is estimated to be twice 
as efficient, meaning that the gas used will yield twice as 
much electricity.

Market overview

The technology most closely comparable to Ripasso Energy’s solar hybrid is what is referred 
to as CSP, Concentrated Solar Power. Unlike photovoltaic cells, CSP has the ability to bring 
generation forward to the hours after sunset, and to feed electricity into the grid when most 
needed during the evening hours. The two dominant technologies, parabolic troughs and solar 
power towers, capture solar radiation to heat molten salts that are then stored in large tanks,  
and which can be used to drive a steam turbine when electricity is needed. To supplement the 
heat from the sun, natural gas is used to heat the molten salt in the morning, or to generate 
electricity on cloudy days. The costs for these solutions have not come down at the same rate 
as the cost for photovoltaics, yet demand is still strong, as many markets see great value in the 
higher availability of electricity combined with the large renewable fraction. 

Ripasso Energy’s solar hybrid rates very favourably against this technology in all respects, but for 
the fact that it is not yet “bankable”, i.e. it is not yet possible to use large projects based on this 
technology as collateral to obtain refinancing from commercial banks.
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The market for traditional CSP is worth more than SEK 50 billion 
annually, and facilities have been built in several countries. In 
spite of its many technological advantages, Ripasso Energy must 
first prove its solar hybrid commercially and gain acceptance 
from banks, project developers, EPC companies and end 
customers before its technology can mount a serious challenge 
to traditional CSP. Although there are forecasts calling for cost 
improvements on all fronts for this technology, Ripasso Energy’s 
solution rates favourably compared to the forecasts for 2025 
drawn up by the industry itself.

Diesel power plants are a tried and tested technology that is 
both inexpensive to purchase, and widely used in large-scale 
and smaller facilities alike. The major drawbacks are that the 
electricity costs end up higher than for large-scale solutions like 
coal, gas and nuclear power, mainly due to the high maintenance 
costs, short service life and lower fuel conversion rate. The 
advantages of this technology are the flexibility and the certainty 
that electricity will always be available. Ripasso Energy’s solar 
hybrid rates very favourably compared to diesel power plants 
in terms of technology and economics, but there is a long way 
to go before the Company is able to offer solutions that are as 
commercially flexible. The advantages presented by Ripasso 
Energy’s solar hybrid include its high, uniform fuel conversion 
rate, the flexibility in choice of fuel, as well as its long service life 
and low maintenance costs. But possibly the biggest advantage 
is the ability to reduce fuel consumption by 50 percent, by letting 
solar heat produce electricity when it is available. At present, 
Ripasso Energy is not able to offer individual, small-scale 
customers an attractive solution on their respective markets.  
This ability will only emerge once the engine has been 
commercially proven and has entered the mass production 
phase. When this happens, it will be through local partnerships  
or through a new owner’s distribution channels.

Various kinds of hybrid solutions are coming onto the market, but 
only a few have been built. The most successful hybrid solutions 
consist of photovoltaic cells, a diesel power plant and batteries, 
along with the control system needed to make them interoperate. 
The fact that these solutions have not yet been rolled out in large 
quantities can be seen as evidence that it is difficult to create an 
attractive and reliable solution. Batteries are still expensive, and 
represent a weakness in these systems. Not only that, but there 
are three different facilities tying up capital when only one of 
them can generate electricity at a time.  

Ripasso Energy estimates that Ripasso Energy’s solar hybrid  
has the potential to generate significantly cheaper electricity  
in markets with high solar irradiation.

Coal energy accounts for the largest production volume on the 
global market, as it is able to produce cheap, reliable electricity. 
Yet its negative environmental impact is garnering increasing 
attention, and both government-imposed taxes and supranational 
arrangements are causing its market share to shrink. In the 
United States for example, it is estimated that 90 percent of 
new generating capacity will be built using gas, wind or solar 
power. And here is where Ripasso Energy’s greatest long-term 
opportunity lies, as the solar hybrid does exactly what is so 
appreciated about coal power: generate reliable electricity at a 
reasonable price. We should also mention that the availability of 
Ripasso Energy’s solar hybrid is superior to that of coal power, 
as it is able to adjust its output in real time to the demand for 
electricity. In order to evolve into a real alternative to coal power, 
economically speaking, a number of conditions must be met:

• Construction of large-scale facilities (over 30 MW)

• Manufacturing of engines reaches an annual production  
volume of at least a few thousand units ·We find good  
partners (EPCs) that are able to drive down facility  
construction costs

• We find attractive financing solutions

• Gas is available at a reasonable cost

A precondition for being able carry into effect what is described 
above is that we prove the solar hybrid commercially. At things 
now stand, the Company has identified two locations suitable 
for this purpose: Keetmanshoop in Namibia and Sicily in Italy, 
the latter of which is deemed to offer the best conditions. The 
Company has therefore initiated a partnership with Horizon 
in Sicily. More information is available in the section entitled 
“Partnership with Horizon and upcoming projects”.

Ripasso Energy holds a generation license for a small-scale 
facility in Namibia. Ripasso Energy has built up very strong 
relationships in Namibia over the years, and sees great potential 
there and in neighbouring countries. Although Namibia continues 
to be of interest, at the present stage the Company’s resources 
are being focused primarily on Italy.
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Financial overview

The annual reports for 2013-2015 have been prepared in accordance with the Swedish  
Annual Accounts Act and the general provisions of the Swedish Accounting Standards Board, 
BFNAR 2012:1 Annual Accounts and Consolidated Accounts (K3 regulations). The Company 
has not drawn up a cash flow analysis in the annual accounts for 2013-2015, but has prepared 
a cash flow analysis for the 2016 interim period specifically for this Memorandum. The interim 
disclosures for 2015 and 2016 are taken directly from the Company’s accounting records and 
have not been reviewed by the Company’s auditor. 

INCOME STATEMENT

Amounts in SEK thousand 2015-01-01 
- 2015-12-31

2014-01-01 
- 2014-12-31

2013-01-01 
- 2013-12-31

Net sales 1 022 2 759 249

Other operating income 8 108 1 405

Total 1 030 2 867 1 654

Operating expenses

Cost of goods sold -5 313 -265 -681

Other external expenses -2 559 -4 088 -1 919

Personnel costs -2 834 -1 661 -2 181

Depreciation/amortisation of tangible fixed assets -728 -1 330 -1 439

Other operating expenses -94 -198 -609

Operating profit -10 499 -4 675 -5 175

Income from financial items

Interest income and similar items 1 1 111

Interest charges and similar items -4 942 -1 383 -2

Profit after financial items -15 440 -6 057 -5 065

Profit before tax -15 440 -6 057 -5 065

Tax on profit/loss for the year - - -

NET INCOME -15 440 -6 057 -5 065
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BALANCE SHEET

Amounts in SEK thousand 2015-12-31 2014-12-31 2013-12-31

ASSETS

Fixed assets 

Intangible fixed assets

Capitalised expenditures for development work 165 572 144 078 132 143

Total 165 572 144 078 132 143

Tangible fixed assets

Property, plant and equipment 359 1 049 2 417

Total 359 1 049 2 417

Financial fixed assets

Other long-term securities 0 0 0

Total 0 0 0

Total fixed assets 165 932 145 127 134 560

Current assets 

Inventories, etc.

Goods in process 1 048 1 062 1 083

Work in progress 105

Total 1 153 1 062 1 083

Current receivables

Accounts receivable 469 39 1 770

Current tax receivables 233 233 146

Other receivables 702 752 288

Prepaid expenses 419 227 249

Total 1 823 1 251 2 453

Cash and bank balances 1 238 3 762 2 694

Total current assets 4 215 6 075 6 231

TOTAL ASSETS 170 146 151 202 140 791

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Restricted equity - - -

Share capital (4080 shares) 453 408 408

Total 453 408 408
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Unrestricted equity

Share premium reserve 120 266 99 312 99 312

Retained earnings 24 643 30 701 32 647

Net income -15 440 -6 057 -5 065

Total 129 470 123 955 126 893

Total equity 129 923 124 363 127 301

Current liabilities

Prepayments from customers 2 520 486 2 581

Accounts payable 2 223 814 7 300

Other current liabilities 29 664 19 756 107

Accrued expenses and deferred income 5 817 5 783 3 502

Total 40 223 26 839 13 490

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 170 146 151 202 140 791

INCOME STATEMENT

Amounts in SEK thousand 2016-01-01 
- 2016-06-30

2015-01-01 
- 2015-06-30

Net sales Other 517 528

operating income 148 4

Total 665 532

Operating expenses

Cost of goods sold -579 -88

Other external expenses -1 579 -1 676

Personnel costs -828 -1 259

Depreciation/amortisation of tangible fixed assets -188 -467

Other operating expenses 0 -77

Operating profit -2 509 -3 035

Income from financial items

Interest income and similar items 0 0

Interest charges and similar items 0 -1 008

Profit after financial items -2 509 -4 043

Profit before tax -2 509 -4043

Tax on profit/loss for the year - -

NET INCOME -2 509 -4 043
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BALANCE SHEET

Amounts in SEK thousand 2016-06-30 2015-06-30

ASSETS

Fixed assets 

Intangible fixed assets

Capitalised expenditures for development work 178 021 152 777

Total 178 021 152 777

Tangible fixed assets

Property, plant and equipment 171 582

Total 171 582

Financial fixed assets

Other long-term securities 0 0

Total 0 0

Total fixed assets 178 192 153 359

Current assets

Inventories, etc.

Goods in process 1 048 1 062

Work in progress 339 0

Total 1 387 1 062

Current receivables

Accounts receivable 445 3 364

Receivables from group companies 234 0

Current tax receivables 360 360

Other receivables 715 602

Prepaid expenses 138 141

Total 1 892 4 467

Cash and bank balances 5 380 14 160

Total current assets 8 659 19 689

TOTAL ASSETS 186 851 173 048
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EQUITY

Restricted equity 

Share capital (4080 shares) 523 453

Fund for development 12 448 0

Total 12 971 453

Unrestricted equity

Share premium reserve 129 331 75 751

Retained earnings 41 306 69 159

Net income -2 509  -4 043

Total 168 128 140 867

Total equity 181 099 141 320

Current liabilities

Prepayments from customers 2 070 2 308

Accounts payable 1 504 1 663

Other current liabilities 160 20 770

Accrued expenses and deferred income 2 018 6 987

Total 5 752 31 728

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 186 851 173 048
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Amounts in SEK thousand 2016-01-01 
- 2016-06-30

Operating activities

Profit after financial items -2 509

Adjustments for items not included in cash flow, etc. 188

Total -2 321

Income tax paid -127

Cash flow from operating activities before  
changes in working capital

-2 448

Cash flow from changes in working capital

Increase (-)/decrease (+) in inventories -234

Increase (-)/decrease (+) in operating receivables 59

Increase (+)/decrease (-) in operating liabilities -25 943

Cash flow from operating activities -28 566

Investing activities  

Acquisition of intangible fixed assets -12 449

Cash flow from investing activities -12 449

Financing activities  

New share issue 53 650

Shareholders’ contributions 36

Amortization of loans -8 529

Cash flow from financing activities 45 157

Cash flow for the year 4 142

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of year 1 238

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE YEAR 5 380

KEY RATIOS 2016-06-30 2015 2014 2014

Equity/assets ratio as a % 97 76 82 90

Key performance indicator definitions:
Equity ratio:
Total equity / Total assets.
Total equity refers to taxed equity, plus 78 percent of untaxed reserves.
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ACCOUNTING AND VALUATION PRINCIPLES

General valuation principles
Assets, provisions and liabilities have been valued at cost  
unless otherwise stated.

Revenue
The inflow of financial benefits that the company has received 
or will receive for its own account is recognized as revenue. 
Revenue is valued at the fair value of items that have been 
received or will be received, less any discounts.

Sale of goods

• Upon the sale of goods, revenue is recognized on delivery.

• Service assignments and construction contracts –  
current account

• Income from assignments on current account is recognized  
as revenue pari passu with the work being performed and 
with materials being delivered or consumed.

Leasing – lessees
All leasing agreements are reported as operational leasing 
agreements. The lease payments owed under operational leasing 
agreements, including the elevated first-time rent but excluding 
expenditures for services such as insurance and maintenance, 
are recognized as an expense on a straight-line basis over  
the lease period.

Intangible fixed assets
Expenditures for intangible fixed assets are recognized on the 
balance sheet if it is likely that the future financial benefits 
attributable to the asset will accrue to the company and that  
the assets’ cost basis can be reliably calculated.

Future expenditures are added to the cost basis if it is likely 
that such expenditures entail that the asset will generate future 
financial benefits in excess of the original assessment, and if 
such expenditures can be reliably calculated and attributed to the 
asset. Other future expenditures are recognized as expenses in 
the period in which they are incurred. Depreciation is allocated 
systematically over the asset’s estimated useful life. In the case 
of intangible assets, no depreciation has been recognized as yet, 
as such assets have not yet been entered into use, and their book 
value is deemed to be reasonable in relation to anticipated future 
revenue.

Tangible fixed assets
Tangible fixed assets are recognized at cost less accumulated 
depreciation. In addition to the purchase price, the cost basis 
includes expenses directly attributable to the acquisition.

Additional expenses that satisfy the asset criterion are included 
in the calculation of the asset’s carrying value. Expenditures for 
ongoing maintenance and repairs are recognized as costs when 
incurred.

 
Inventories
Inventories are carried at the lower of cost and net realisable 
value. The risk of obsolescence has been taken into account.
The cost basis is calculated according to the first-in first-out 
principle. In addition to expenditures incurred on purchase,  
the cost basis also includes expenditures incurred in order to 
convey the goods to their current location and to bring them 
into their current condition. For semi-manufactured and finished 
goods, the cost basis consists of direct production costs as well 
as indirect costs accounting for more than an insignificant portion 
of the total expenditure for the manufacture. The valuation takes 
normal capacity utilization into account.

Foreign currency
Monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are translated 
at the closing rate. Non-monetary items are not restated but 
recognized at the price at the time of acquisition.

Tax
Tax on profit/loss for the year in the income statement consists 
of current tax and deferred tax. Current tax is the income tax for 
the current financial year relating to the taxable profit and the 
part of the previous financial year income tax that has not yet 
been reported. Deferred tax is the income tax on taxable income 
relating to future financial years as a result of past transactions 
or events.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary 
differences, yet not for temporary differences arising from the 
initial recognition of goodwill. Deferred tax assets are recognized 
for deductible temporary differences, and for the possibility of 
utilizing tax loss carry-forwards in the future. The valuation is 
based on the way in which the carrying value for the respective 
asset or liability is expected to be recovered or settled. The 
amounts are based on the tax rates and tax rules enacted prior to 
the balance sheet date, and have not been discounted to present 
value. As a maximum, deferred tax assets have been valued 
at the amount that is likely to be recovered, based on current 
and future taxable earnings. The valuation is reviewed on each 
balance sheet date.

TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS Year

 Property, plant and equipment  20 percent



43



44

Comments on financial performance

The Company is at the end of a development phase. Net turnover consists primarily of  
sales to customers, which in recent years have involved a single project with LLC Rikont  
(the “Rikont project”), grants from the Swedish Energy Agency and Vinnova, and to some 
extent GHG Reductions Ltd (“GHG”).

COMPARISON BETWEEN THE INTERIM PERIOD 
JANUARY – JUNE 2016 AND THE INTERIM PERIOD 
JANUARY – JUNE 2015

Turnover
Net turnover for the interim period January – June 2016 
amounted to SEK 517,000 (528,000). Other operating income 
amounted to SEK 148,000 (4,000), which is an increase due to 
exchange rate gains on supplier payments.

Operating profit
The company’s operating profit amounted to SEK -2,509,000 
(-3,035,000). The operating profit was dragged down mainly 
by the costs of research and development. The cost of goods 
sold amounted to SEK -579,000 (-88,000), which represents an 
increase in connection with costs incurred in the Rikont project, 
a project in which LLC Rikont used Ripasso Energy’s Stirling 
engines in its technology under certain conditions, but which 
have not yet been capitalized. Personnel costs amounted to  
SEK -828,000 (-1,259,000), which represents a reduction due  
to the fact that the number of employees decreased in 2016.

Financial position
The fund for development fees amounted to SEK 12,448,000 (0), 
which is the effect of a change in the Swedish Annual Accounts 
Act that entered into force on 1 January 2016. The change entails 
that companies now capitalize accrued internally development 
fees, which have to be reposted from unrestricted equity to 
restricted equity in an amount corresponding to the amount 
capitalized.

The Company’s balance sheet total amounted to  
SEK 186,851,000 (173,048,000).

COMPARISON BETWEEN FINANCIAL  
YEARS 2015 AND 2014

Turnover
Net turnover for the 2015 financial year amounted to  
SEK 1,022,000 (2,759,000), which represents a reduction in 
connection with the GHG advance having been recognized as 
revenue in 2014, an advance attributable to the construction  
of the facility in South Africa.

Operating profit 
The company’s operating profit amounted to SEK -10,499,000 
(-4,675,000). The operating profit was dragged down mainly by 
the costs of research and development. The cost of goods sold 
amounted to SEK -5,313,000 (-265,000), which represents an 
increase in connection with costs attributable to the GE Energy 
Graphite settlement in 2015, a settlement attributable to a 
project ongoing in 2009 in which GE Graphite Energy tested and 
evaluated the Company’s technology. Other external expenses 
amounted to SEK -2,559,000 (-4,088,000), which represents 
a decrease in connection with expected losses related to GHD 
during 2014. Personnel costs amounted to SEK -2,834,000 
(-1,661,000), which represents an increase due to the fact that 
the number of employees increased in 2015. Interest charges 
and similar items amounted to SEK -4,942,000 (-1,383,000), 
which represents an increase due to loan liabilities having 
increased in 2015, and the associated higher interest charges.

Financial position
The Company’s balance sheet total amounted to SEK 
170,146,000 (151,202,000).
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COMPARISON BETWEEN FINANCIAL  
YEARS 2014 AND 2013

Turnover
Net turnover for the 2014 financial year amounted to  
SEK 2,759,000 (249,000), which represents an increase due  
to the recognition of the GHG advance in revenue in 2014.  
Other operating income amounted to SEK 108,000 (1,405,000), 
which is a decrease due to government subsidies and exchange 
rate gains differing across the two financial years.

Operating profit
The company’s operating profit amounted to SEK -4,675,000 
(-5,175,000). The operating profit was dragged down mainly 
by the costs of research and development. The cost of goods 
sold amounted to SEK -265,000 (-681,000). The costs in 2013 
are attributable to the Vinnova project, a project in which the 

Company’s sealing system in the Stirling engines was evaluated.  
Other external expenses amounted to SEK -4,088,000 
(-1,919,000), which represents an increase in connection with 
expected losses attributable to GHG in 2014, hence higher costs. 
Personnel costs amounted to SEK -1,661,000 (-2,181,000), 
which represents a reduction due to the fact that the number of 
employees decreased in 2014. The cost of goods sold amounted 
to SEK -198,000 (-609,000), which is a decrease attributable 
to foreign exchange losses. Interest charges and similar items 
amounted to SEK -1,383,000 (-2,000), which represents an 
increase due to the absence of any loan liabilities in 2013.

Financial position
The Company’s balance sheet total amounted to SEK 
151,202,000 (140,791,000).
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Equity, liabilities and other financial information

As at 30 June 2016, Ripasso Energy’s equity amounted to SEK 181.1 million (compared to  
SEK 141.3 million as at 30 June 2015). The Company’s equity ratio was 97 percent on that date,  
having increased by 15 percentage points from the ratio of 82 percent reported as at 30 June 2015. 
The table below shows the Company’s financial position as at 30 June 2016.

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES, MILLION SEK 2016-06-30

Current liabilities

Guaranteed -

Secured -

Unsecured loans 5 752

Total current liabilities 5 752

Long-term liabilities

Guaranteed -

Secured -

Unsecured loans -

Total long-term liabilities -

Equity

Share capital 523

Fund for development fees 12 448

Other capital contributions 129 331

Retained earnings 38 797

Total equity 181 099

Total equity and liabilities 186 851

NET DEBT, MILLION SEK 2016-06-30

A Cash -

B Cash and cash 5 380

C Trading securities -

D Total cash and cash equivalents A+B+C 5 380

E Current interest-bearing receivables -

Current interest-bearing liabilities

F Short-term bank debt -

G Current portion of long-term liabilities -

H Other current liabilities -

I Total current liabilities F+G+H -

J Current net debt I-E-D -5 380

Long-term interest-bearing liabilities

K Long-term bank loans -

L Corporate bond issuances -

M Other long-term liabilities -

N Total equity and liabilities K+L+M -

O Total interest-bearing net debt J+N -5 380
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Investments
The Company’s principal ongoing investments consist  
primarily of developing the Stirling engine for series production, 
and developing a solar tracking system and hybridization 
function. The company’s ongoing investments have been 
financed through equity.

Statement regarding working capital  
and capital requirements
The Company’s assessment is that the existing working capital  
is sufficient to meet current needs over the next 12-month period 
as of the date of this Memorandum’s approval.

Material changes in the financial position  
or market position after 30 June 2016 
Since 30 June 2016, the Company has received a loan 
commitment in the amount of SEK 15 million from the the 
Principal Owner (Sven Sahle through company), and has 
carried out a set-off issue in the amount of SEK 6,350,000, 
leaving the company free of long-term debt financing. The loan 
commitment was issued in order to secure Company’s the need 
for financing until financing by rights issues were secured. The 
loan commitment were given on market terms. Full subscription 
and payment has been received with respect to the share issue 
resolved on by the Extraordinary General Assembly of 26 August 
2016, in the amount of SEK 23 million. In connection with 
the last-mentioned share issue, a resolution was also passed 
regarding a set-off issue and a private placement, which resulted 
in the set-off of liabilities in the amount of SEK 1,229,000, and 
in the receipt of a payment of SEK 4,971,836 for the private 
placement. Except as stated in this Memorandum, the Company 
is not aware of any material changes in the Company’s financial 
situation or market position that occurred after the latest interim 
period for the second quarter of 2016, as presented in brief in 
this Memorandum.

Use of proceeds
During the coming year, the Company will use the residual  
proceeds of approx. SEK 28 million remaining after the set-off 
issue in the amount of approx. SEK 1.2 million as follows:

• SEK 7.4 million for salaries and social charges for the 
Company’s staff

• SEK 5.5 million for administrative costs such as rents, share 
issue and listing costs, IT communications and marketing

• SEK 11.3 million for fees for technical consultants

• SEK 3.8 million for investments in testing facilities

Costs for technical consultants and the Company’s staff are 
mostly earmarked for the work required to complete the product 
for series production and to provide support for the projects in 
Italy.

Research and development
The Company’s research and development policy is that research 
and development is to be financed through equity.

Trends and outlook for the future
Except as set out in this Memorandum, the Company is not 
aware of any other trends, uncertainties, potential claims or other 
demands or events that may be expected to have a material 
effect on the Company’s business prospects.

Except as set out in this Memorandum, the Company is not 
aware of any public, economic, fiscal, monetary or other factors 
that, whether directly or indirectly, have materially affected or 
could affect the Company’s operations.

THE COMPANY’S INVESTMENTS ARE DESCRIBED IN THE TABLE BELOW.

Description (SEK thousands) 30 june 2016 2015 2014 2013

Test rigs in Sibbhult and South Africa 107 211 148 1 714

Adaptation of the Stirling engine for series production 1 987 3 805 3 352 2 387

Development of 4th generation solar tracking system 1 142 3 956 5 396 7 282

Development of 5th generation solar tracking system 6 671 11 052 3 069 3 508

Development of hybridization function 2 539 2 470 0 0

Investments in office equipment 0 38 54 0

Total 12 446 21 532 12 019 14 891

AMOUNTS CAPITALIZED FOR RESEARCH AND 
DEVELOPMENT ARE DISCLOSED IN THE TABLE BELOW.

30 june  
2016 2015 2014 2013

Amounts capitalized 
SEK thousands

12 448 11 935 21 494 14 868
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Share capital and ownership structure

The shares in the Company have been issued in conformity with Swedish law and are stated in 
Swedish kronor. According to the Articles of the Association, the share capital shall be not less 
than SEK 500,000 and not more than SEK 2,000,000, and the number of shares shall be not less 
than 50,000,000 and not more than 200,000,000. The number of registered shares as of the date 
of this Memorandum was 61,157,709, and the share capital amounted to SEK 611,577.09. The 
shares have been issued in conformity with Swedish law and are denominated in Swedish kronor. 
Each share casts one (1) vote at the General Assembly. The shares are recorded in the securities 
register maintained by Euroclear Sweden AB. The shares are currently not traded at any official 
venue, but the Company’s shares have been approved for listing on the NGM Nordic MTF. 

Each share confers equal rights to the Company’s assets and 
profits. At the General Assembly, each shareholder with voting 
rights may vote the full number of shares owned and represented 
by such party without any restrictions on voting rights. All shares 
confer equal pre-emption rights to subscribe for shares upon 
the issuance of new shares in the Company, unless the General 
Assembly, or else the Board, acting with the authorization of the 
General Assembly, determines to depart from the shareholders’ 
pre-emption rights. The shares are not subject any restrictions 
on transferability. Nor are the Company’s shares subject to any 
offer made as a result of a mandatory bid, right of squeeze-out or 
right of sell-out. The Company’s shares have not been subject to 
a public takeover bid during the current or the preceding financial 
year.

The Extraordinary General Assembly held on 26 August 2016 
resolved on two share issues: a set-off issue of loans having a 
value of SEK 6,350,000, and a new share issue in the amount of 
not less than SEK 15 million and not more than SEK 23 million, 
made to shareholders of Dividend Sweden AB (publ) and to the 
general public in Sweden. The set-off issue was registered on  
7 September 2016.  

The issue to shareholders of Dividend Sweden AB (publ) and  
the general public in Sweden was fully subscribed and was 
registered with the Swedish Companies Registration Office  
on 14 November 2016.

On 31 October 2016, the Board of Directors resolved,  
acting with the authorization of the General Assembly held on  
18 August 2016, to issue a private placement of shares to a 
small group of institutional investors in exchange for payment 
in cash, amounting to SEK 4,971,836, as well as a set-off issue 
amounting to SEK 1,229,000. The reason for the derogation from 
the shareholders’ pre-emption right in the private placement was 
to strengthen the balance sheet and to broaden the shareholder 
base with additional institutional and strategic investors. The 
set-off issue was carried out in order to settle the remuneration 
owed to the underwriters of the previous new share issue aimed 
at the general public, and in order to settle consultants’ fees. The 
share issues took place on market terms. Both share issues were 
registered with the Swedish Companies Registration Office on  
23 November 2016.
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Date Event Number of new
shares

Changed
amount

Number of 
shares

Share capital Quota 
value

Subscription 
price

2008-07-01 Formation 1,000 SEK 100,000.00 1,000 SEK 100,000.00 100 SEK 100.00 

2009-12-07 New share issue 1,040 SEK 104,000.00 2,040 SEK 204,000.00 100 SEK 48,077.00 

2012-07-16 New share issue 2,040 SEK 204,000.00 4,080 SEK 408,000.00 100 SEK 26,961.00 

2015-02-03 New share issue 453 SEK 45,300.00 4,533 SEK 453,300.00 100 SEK 46,358.00 

2016-02-15 New share issue 265 SEK 26,500.00 4,798 SEK 479,800.00 100 SEK 77,212.00 

2016-02-15 New share issue 110 SEK 11,000.00 4,908 SEK 490,800.00 100 SEK 77,212.00 

2016-03-15 New share issue 1) 319 SEK 31,900.00 5,227 SEK 522,700.00 100 SEK 77,212.00 

2016-08-23 Stock split 52,264,773 SEK 0.00 52,270,000 SEK 522,700.00 0.01 n/a

2016-09-07 Set-off issue 2) 1,587,500 SEK 15,875.00 53,857,500 SEK 538,575.00 0.01 SEK 4.00 

2016-11-14 New share issue 3) 5,750,000 SEK 57,500.00  59,607,500 SEK 596,075.00 0.01 SEK 4.00

2016-11-23 New share issue 4) 1,242,959 SEK 12,429.59 60,850,459 SEK 608,504.59 0.01 SEK 4.00

2016-11-23 Set-off issue 5) 307,250 SEK 3,072.50 61,157,709 SEK 611,577.09 0.01 SEK 4.00 

Changes in share capital
The table below shows the changes in Ripasso Energy’s share capital since the Company’s formation,  
up to the date of this Memorandum.

1) All issues between 2009-12-07 and 2016-03-15 were subscribed by the founders, strategic investors and the Principal Owner (Sven Sahle through company) to capitalize the Company.
2) The set-off issue was carried out for settlement of long term loans from the Principal Owner (Sven Sahle through company) and AC Cleantech Growth Fund I Holding AB.
3) The issue was carried out to capitalize the Company and to expand the existing distribution of ownership, by directing the issue to shareholders in Dividend Sweden AB (publ) and the public in Sweden. 
4) The issue was carried out to prepare for subscription by certain agreed strategic and institutional investors.
5) The set-off issue was carried out for settlement of guarantee costs to guarantors of the issue of SEK 23 million, as well as to Capensor Capital AB for settlement of consulting fees in respect of the guaranteed issue.



50

Warrants
At the Company’s Extraordinary General Assembly held on  
10 October 2014, a resolution was passed unanimously at 
the behest of the Board of Directors approving the issue of 
464 warrants to the Company’s employees. In addition to staff 
members, board member Ulf Gundemark holds 35 warrants,  
and CEO Gunnar Larsson holds 250 warrants. The warrants were 
issued at an estimated market value of SEK 6,722 per warrant.
Payment was made in a total amount of SEK 3,119,008. This 
program is not subsidized by the Company, and the Company is 
not expected to incur any material expenses in connection with 
the program. The reason for the program’s introduction was to 
encourage employees and certain senior executives to invest in 
the Company.

One (1) warrant entitles the holder to subscribe for ten thousand 
(10,000) new shares for approximately SEK 2.30 per share from 
1 November 2017 up to and including 30 November 2017, and 
from 1 October 2021 up to and including 30 October 2021. If all 
warrants are exercised, the Company will raise approximately 
SEK 10.7 million, and its share capital will increase by SEK 
46,400. The 4,640,000 shares thus issued currently correspond 
to around 7.2 percent of the Company’s share capital. The 
warrants are not recorded in the securities register, and expire  
on 31 October 2021.

Private placements
The Company intends to work actively on share issues directed 
to certain strategic and financial investors in order to meet 
the Company’scapital requirements, broaden the shareholder 
base, and create strategic partnerships. This will be carried out 
under the mandate currently in effect (see the section entitled 
“Authorization” below), and under future mandates proposed 
and approved at the General Assembly or Extraordinary General 
Assembly. In its pricing of these share issues, the Board will 
observe generally accepted securities market practice.

Authorization
The Extraordinary General Assembly of the Company held  
on 18 August 2016 resolved to authorize the Board, on one  
or more occasions during the period up to and including  
31 December 2016, to resolve on the issue of new shares  
against payment in cash and/or with a provision regarding 
contributions in kind or set-off, and to be able to derogate  
from the shareholders’ pre-emption rights in so doing. 
The maximum increase in share capital entailed by a shared 
issue pursuant to this authorization shall be 30 percent. The 
purpose of the authorization, and the reason for the derogation 
from the shareholders’ pre-emption right, is to enable potential 
strategic investors to invest in the Company, and to make it 
possible to raise additional capital for expansion.

Dividend policy
In Swedish companies, the dividend must be proposed by 
the Board and approved by the Annual General Meeting in 
accordance with the Swedish Companies Act and the Articles  
of Association. The Company does not expect to pay a dividend 
over the next five years.

When considering dividends proposed in the future, the Board 
will take several factors into account, including the Company’s 
operations, operating profit and financial position, its current 
and anticipated liquidity needs, expansion plans, contractual 
restrictions and other material factors.

Ownership structure
The table below shows Ripasso Energy’s major shareholders.

Lock-up arrangements
The Principal Owner (Sven Sahle through company) and the 
Company’s second largest shareholder, AC Cleantech Growth 
Fund I Holding AB, which together represent approximately  
68 percent of the shares and votes, have undertaken not to 
sell shares in the Company until 12 months have passed from 
the date of listing. The Principal Owner (Sven Sahle through 
company) represents an exception to the foregoing, and has 
the possibility of selling 12.5 percent of the total amount of 
shares to a strategic investor, provided that an amount at least 
corresponding to the sale is reinvested in the Company through 
issue or set-off.

THE TABLE BELOW SHOWS RIPASSO ENERGY’S MAJOR 
SHAREHOLDERS.

Shareholders as of the  
date of the Memorandum

Number of 
shares

 Holding

Sven Sahle  
(through OÜ Dagny)

27,993,250 45.7 %

AC Cleantech Growth Fund  
I Holding AB

13,407,500 21.9 %

Miura Holding Limited 2,130,000 3.5 %

Gunnar Larsson  
(through Estreet AB)

2,000,000 3.3 %

Hans Hansson 1,950,000 3.2 %

Sven-Christer Nilsson  
(through Ripasso AB)

1,950,000 3.2 %

Oy H. Kuningas & Co AB 1,300,000 2.1 %

Graphite Energy Pty Limited 1,100,000 1.8 %

Ulf Gundemark  
(through Gumaco AB)

375,000 0.6 %

Johan Ekesiöö  
(through Johan Ekesiöö AB)

200,000 0.3 %

Other shareholders* 8,751,959 14.4 %

TOTAL 61,157,709 100 %

* Constitutes approximately 1,632 shareholders.
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Board of Directors, senior executives and auditor 

SVEN SAHLE (BORN 1974)
Sven Sahle was elected to serve on the Board as a  
member in 2015, and has served as Chairman of the  
Board of Ripasso Energy since 2016
Other current management and ownership positions: 
Chairman of OÜ Dagny (EE) and member of the board of SIA Hank 
Rearden (LV). Sven is the 100 percent owner of OÜ Dagny (EE), 
and is a 50 percent owner of SIA Hank Rearden (LV).
Experience: Sven Sahle founded and has been the CEO and a 
board member of EnergyO Solutions Russia AB (publ), a company 
listed on the Nasdaq OMX First North. Sven has served on the 
Board of and has held senior management positions at Ripasso 
Energy. Sven also brings experience from Troika Dialog, in Equity 
Sales.
Positions held during the past five years:  
Board member of EnergyO Solutions Russia AB (publ), EnergyO 
Solutions Russia Cyprus Ltd (CY) and SIA Hank Rearden (LV). 
Chairman of the board of OÜ Dagny (EE).
Education: Masters-level studies with a focus on financial 
economics, Stockholm University, and Masters courses at the 
Hanken School of Economics in Helsinki and at Herzen University 
in St. Petersburg.
Shareholdings:  27,993,250, through OÜ Dagny.
Warrant holdings:  0

ANDREAS AHLSTRÖM (BORN 1976)
Andreas Ahlström has been a member of the  
Board of Ripasso Energy since 2013.
Other current management and ownership positions: 
Board member of Suominen Corporation (FI), Scandinavian 
Biogas, Frangible Safety Posts and CEO of AC Cleantech Growth 
Fund I Holding AB, which is the Company’s second largest owner 
and whose holdings comprise approximately 22 percent of the 
shares in the Company.
Experience: Andreas Ahlström has served on many corporate 
boards and possesses extensive experience in institutional sales, 
investment analysis and administration at both private and 
public-sector companies.
Positions held during the past five years: 
Board member of Scandinavian Biogas, Suominen Corporation, 
ELBI-Electric (TR) and Chairman of the Board of Frangible Safety 
Posts and TD Light Sweden AB (publ).
Education: M.Sc. Economics and Business Administration, 
Hanken School of Economics in Helsinki.
Shareholdings: 0
Warrant holdings: 0

According to the Articles of Association, Ripasso Energy’s Board of Directors is required to 
comprise a minimum of four and a maximum of six ordinary members.

The Company’s Board of Directors comprises four people, including the Chairman, and 
is based in the municipality of Gothenburg. Board members are elected annually at the 
Annual General Meeting, and serve until the end of the next Annual General Meeting. The 
Extraordinary General Assembly held on 18 August 2016 resolved that the Board should 
consist of the persons presented below. The mandate of all Board members is valid until the 
end of the next Annual General Meeting scheduled for 27 April 2017.

The Board’s work is governed by the Swedish Companies Act, the Articles of Association 
and the rules of procedure adopted by Ripasso Energy’s Board. Ten minuted Board meetings 
were held in 2015. In 2016 up to and including 14 September 2016, 18 minuted Board 
meetings have been held.
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JOHAN EKESIÖÖ (BORN 1954)
Johan Ekesiöö has been a member of the Board  
of Ripasso Energy since 2016.
Other current management and ownership positions: 
Board member of Excanto AB, MetaForce AB, Zenterio AB (publ), 
Avega Group AB (publ) and Chairman of the Board of  
T&V Holding AB. 
Experience: Johan Ekesiöö has over 30 years experience in 
the IT industry, where he has held senior positions at IBM in 
Sweden, the Nordic region and the United States, primarily in 
sales and corporate development. Johan has served as MD  
of Antfactory, a private venture capital company. He was  
also involved in the restructuring of Framfab, and brings 
experience from his time as a partner in and owner of Inveritas,  
a management consultancy.
Positions held during the past five years:  
Board member of Excanto AB, Metaforce AB,  
Zenterio AB (publ), TIA Technology AS, Telelogic AB,  
IBM Nordic AB, Sterling Commerce (Sweden) AB,  
Baby Björn, the Confederation of Swedish Enterprise and 
Teknikarbetsgivarna. Chairman of the Board of IBM Svenska AB, 
Teknikföretagen and T&V Holding AB. CEO and board member of 
Avega Group AB (publ) and board member and/or Chairman of 
the Board of a number of subsidiaries of Avega Group AB (publ).
Education: M.Sc. Business Administration, Stockholm School 
of Economics and M.Sc. in Management, MIT Sloan School, Sloan 
Fellows Program, Boston, USA.
Shareholdings: 200,000, through Johan Ekesiöö AB.
Warrant holdings: 0

ULF GUNDEMARK (BORN 1951)
Ulf Gundemark has been a member of  
the Board of Ripasso Energy since 2010.
Other current management and ownership positions: 
Board member of Solar Group AS (DK), Constructor Group 
AS (N), Papyrus Group AB, AQ Group AB, Lantmännen  
Ekonomisk Förening, Scandi Standard AB (publ), Gumaco AB. 
Chairman of the Board of Nordic Waterproofing Group AB,  
Nordic Waterproofing 1 AB (DK and S). Ulf is the 100 percent 
owner of Gumaco AB.
Experience: Ulf Gundemark has held senior international 
positions at ABB, IBM and Hagemeyer (NL) for 33 years.
He went on to accept board assignments.
Positions held during the past five years: 
Board member of Solar Group AS (DK), Constructor Group AS 
(N), Papyrus Group AB, AQ Group AB, Lantmännen Ekonomisk 
Förening, Scandi Standard AB (publ), Gumaco AB and Lönne 
Scandinavian AS (N). 

Chairman of the Board of Lindab International AB, Bridge to China 
AB, Nordic Waterproofing  
Group AB (DK and S) and Nordic Waterproofing Group 1 AB.
Education: M.Sc. Electrical Engineering,  
Chalmers University of Technology.
Aktieinnehav: 375 000
Warrant holdings: 35, with the right to  
subscribe for 350,000 shares.

SENIOR EXECUTIVES
Gunnar Larsson (born 1962)
Gunnar Larsson has served as the CEO of  
Ripasso Energy since 2009.
Other current management and ownership positions: 
Board member of Estreet AB, a company wholly owned by 
Gunnar. 
Experience: Gunnar Larsson has served as the CEO of 
Kockums AB and Head of the Business Unit for Surface Based 
Radar Solutions at Ericsson Microwave Systems. Gunnar has 
a total of 25 years of experience as an executive and leader at 
various technology-focused organizations, primarily Ericsson.
Positions held during the past five years: 
No other positions.
Education M.Sc. Electrical Engineering,  
Chalmers University of Technology.
Shareholdings: 2,000,000 shares, held through Estreet AB.
Warrant holdings: 250, with the right to subscribe  
for 2,500,000 shares. 

AUDITORS
The accounting firm KPMG AB, with offices at Nordenskiöldsgatan 
8, 201 22 Malmö, has served as the Company’s auditor since 
the 2015 Annual General Meeting. Eva Melzig Henriksson, an 
authorized public accountant and a member of FAR (a Swedish 
trade organization for authorized public accountants), is the  
chief auditor. In 2013 and 2014, Ernst & Young AB was the 
Company’s auditing firm, with Thomas Nilsson serving as the 
chief auditor. The audit report for financial year 2015 deviates 
from the standard formulation. As an other matter was noted  
that the audit were performed by another auditor than the auditor 
who audited the annual report 2014. As an emphasis of matter 
was noted that the Company’s going concern was dependent on 
obtaining financing.
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Other disclosures concerning the  
Board of Directors and senior executives
In addition to what has been described above, there are no 
family ties between any of the Board members and the senior 
executives. Except as described above, there are no conflicts of 
interest or potential conflicts of interest between the duties of the 
Board members and the senior executives of Ripasso Energy in 
respect of the Company, and their private interests and/or other 
commitments (but several of the members of the Board and the 
CEO do have a financial interest in Ripasso Energy through their 
shareholdings in the company). The Board members are not 
entitled to any benefits when they step down from the Board. 

Over the last five years, none of the board members or senior 
executives described above has (i) been convicted of a crime 
involving fraud, (ii) represented a company that declared 
bankruptcy or filed for compulsory liquidation, (iii) been subject 
to sanctions or been charged with an offence by authorities 
or bodies acting on behalf of particular occupational groups 
pursuant to regulations under public law, or (iv) been subject to 
an order disqualifying him disqualified from engaging in  
business activities.
 

All of the Board members and senior executives are available at 
the Company’s addresses at:
Gruvgatan 35 B, 
421 30 Västra Frölunda.

Remuneration to the Board
Remuneration paid to the Board is determined by the General 
Assembly. No remuneration was paid to the Board in 2015.  
At the General Assembly held on 14 June 2016, it was resolved 
that Johan Ekesiöö, in his capacity as Board member, should 
receive remuneration in the amount of SEK 200,000 per year. 
At the Extraordinary General Assembly held on 26 August 
2016, it was resolved that Ulf Gundemark, in his capacity as 
Board member, should receive remuneration in the amount of 
SEK 200,000 per year. Board member Andreas Ahlström and 
Chairman of the Board Sven Sahle receive no remuneration  
for their duties on Ripasso Energy’s Board.

Remuneration to the CEO
In 2015, the CEO received remuneration in a total amount of SEK 
64,000 per month. The CEO also holds a pension whose pension 
premium amounts to 20 percent of the CEO’s gross salary.
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Corporate governance

General Assembly
Under the Swedish Companies Act, the General Assembly is the 
Company’s highest governing body. The General Assembly may 
decide on any issue in the Company that does not expressly fall 
within the exclusive remit of another body within the Company. 
At the Annual General Meeting, which must be held within six 
months of the end of the financial year, shareholders exercise 
their voting rights on matters like the adoption of the income 
statement and balance sheet, the allocation of the Company’s 
profit or loss, the discharge from liability for the financial year 
of the members of the Board and the CEO, the election of Board 
members and auditor, as well as remuneration paid to the Board 
and the auditor.

Right to attend the General Assembly
All shareholders who are directly registered in the share register 
maintained by Euroclear five days prior to the General Assembly 
and who have notified the Company of their intention to attend 
the General Assembly no later than by the date specified in 
the notice of the General Assembly, are entitled to attend the 
General Assembly and vote the number of shares that they hold. 
Shareholders may attend the General Assembly in person or 
by proxy, and may also be accompanied by a maximum of two 
assistants.

The Board of Directors
The Board of Directors is the highest decision-making body after 
the General Assembly and is the highest executive body. The 
Board is charged with continuously assessing the Company’s 
financial situation and with ensuring that the Company’s 
organization is structured in such a way that the Company’s 

accounting, funds management and financial condition in general 
are monitored in a satisfactory manner. Under the Swedish 
Companies Act, the Board is responsible for the Company’s 
organization and for the management of the Company’s affairs. 
Among other things, the duties of the Board include establishing 
objectives and strategies, ensuring that there are effective 
systems in place for the monitoring and control of the Company’s 
operations, and for ensuring that there is satisfactory monitoring 
of the Company’s compliance with legislation and other 
regulations applicable to the Company’s operations.

The Board of Directors decides on matters related to the 
Company’s operational focus, strategy, business plan, resources 
and capital structure, organization, acquisitions, major 
investments, divestments and annual accounts, as well as other 
general issues of a strategic nature. Moreover, the Board of 
Directors deliberates and decides on other matters deemed to 
fall outside the scope of the CEO’s powers. The Board of Directors 
is also required to ensure that the Company’s disclosures of 
information are open and accurate, as well as relevant and 
reliable. The duties of the Board of Directors also include 
appointing, evaluating the performance of and, if necessary, 
dismissing the CEO.

The Board of Directors has not passed any resolution to create 
a remuneration committee, audit committee or any other 
committee. Rather, the Board of Directors as a whole performs 
the duties of such committees. The Board will consider creating 
the committees called for by the Code in connection with its 
evaluation of the Code’s possible application.

The Swedish Corporate Governance Code (the “Code”) is applicable to Swedish public limited 
companies whose shares are admitted to trading on a regulated market in Sweden, at present 
Nasdaq Stockholm and NGM Equity. Ripasso Energy is therefore not formally subject to the 
Code, as the Company does not intend to have its shares admitted to trading on a regulated 
market. The Company does not currently apply the Code, but it does intend to follow it in the 
near future. Potential application of the Code will be evaluated as the next Annual General 
Meeting approaches.
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CEO and other senior executives
Ripasso Energy’s CEO, Gunnar Larsson, reports to the Board of 
Directors. Pursuant to the Swedish Companies Act, he is liable 
for the day-to-day administration of the Company’s affairs in 
accordance with the Board’s guidelines and instructions.  
The Board has adopted a set of instructions for the CEO 
that clarifies the CEO’s responsibilities and powers (”CEO 
instruction”). The Board shall regularly evaluate the CEO’s 
work. Under the instructions, the CEO is required to provide the 
Board with such decision-guiding documents as are needed in 
order for the Board to be able to discharge the responsibilities 
under its mandate, i.e. its responsibility for management of the 
Company’s affairs and for monitoring operations on an ongoing 
basis. Within the framework of the Swedish Companies Act 
and of the business plan, budget and CEO instructions adopted 
by the Board of Directors, as well as other guidelines and 
instructions issued by the Board of Directors, the CEO shall take 
the decisions required in the course of the Company’s day-to-day 
administration.

Nomination committee
The task of a nomination committee is to submit proposals 
prior to the Annual General Meeting with regard to Board 
members, Board and auditor’s fees, the Chairman of the Board, 
the Chairman of the General Assembly, and proposals as to the 
procedure for appointing the nomination committee for the next 
Annual General Meeting. The Company has not at present formed 
a nomination committee, but the Principal Owner (Sven Sahle 
through company) does intend to propose that the 2017 Annual 
General Meeting form a nomination committee according to the 
following guideline principles. Pär Ceder, who represents the 
Company’s third largest shareholder, Miura Holding Limited, is 
proposed to serve as chairman of the nomination committee. It is 
proposed that one of the members be the Company’s Chairman 
of the Board Sven Sahle, and that another of the members be 
a representative of the Company’s second largest shareholder, 
AC Cleantech Growth Fund I Holding AB. The reason for the 
proposed composition of the nomination committee is that over 
two-thirds of the Company is owned by two shareholders. As the 
shareholder base broadens, a nomination committee compliant 
with the Code will be proposed for adoption at the ordinary 
General Assembly.
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Articles of Association

RIPASSO ENERGY AB ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION CORP.  
ID NO. 556760-6602/ REG. NO. 556760-6602

N.B. The English text is an unofficial translation. In case of any discrepancies  
between the Swedish text and the English translation, the Swedish text shall prevail.

1. FIRMA 
Bolagets firma är Ripasso Energy AB (publ).

BUSINESS NAME
The company’s business name is Ripasso Energy AB (publ).

2. SÄTE
Styrelsen skall ha sitt säte i Göteborg kommun.

REGISTERED OFFICE 
The registered office of the company shall be in the municipality 
of Gothenburg.

3. VERKSAMHET
Bolaget skall bedriva marknadsföring, försäljning, utveckling  
och tillverkning av förnyelsebara energisystem och därmed 
förenlig verksamhet.

BUSINESS
The company shall carry on marketing, sales, design and 
manufacturing of renewable energy systems as well as 
conduct other business in relation thereto.

4. AKTIEKAPITAL
Aktiekapitalet skall vara lägst 500 000 kronor och högst  
2 000 000 kronor.

SHARE CAPITAL
The share capital of the company shall be no less than  
SEK 500 000 and no more than SEK 2 000 000.

5. ANTAL AKTIER
Antal aktier skall vara lägst 50 000 000 och högst 
200 000 000.

NUMBER OF SHARES
The number of shares shall be no less than 50 000 000  
and no more than 200 000 000.

6. STYRELSE
Styrelsen skall, förutom de som på grund av lag kan komma  
att utses i annan ordning, bestå av lägst fyra (4) och högst sex 
(6) ordinarie ledamöter.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
In addition to any board members appointed separately in 
accordance with applicable law, the board of directors shall 
consist of no less than four (4) and no more than six (6) 
ordinary board members.

7. REVISORER
Ett registrerat revisionsbolag skall granska bolagets årsredovisning 
jämte räkenskaperna samt styrelsens och, i förekommande fall, 
verkställande direktörens förvaltning.

AUDITOR
An authorized public accounting firm shall audit the company’s 
annual accounts together with the accounting records and 
the board’s and, where applicable, the managing director’s 
administration of the company.

8. AVSTÄMNINGSBOLAG
Bolagets aktier skall vara registrerade i ett avstämningsregister  
enligt lagen (1998:1479) om värdepapperscentraler och 
kontoföring av finansiella instrument.

CSD-COMPANY
The shares of the company shall be registered in a 
CSD-registered pursuant to the Financial Instruments  
(Accounts) Act (SFS 1998:1479).
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9. KALLELSE
Kallelse till bolagsstämma skall ske genom annonsering i Post- 
och Inrikes Tidningar samt på bolagets webbplats. Att kallelse 
skett skall annonseras i Svenska Dagbladet.

NOTICES
Notices convening a shareholders’ meeting shall  
be made by announcement in the Official Swedish  
Gazette (Post- och Inrikes Tidningar) and on the company 
website. It shall be announced in Svenska Dagbladet that 
notice has been duly made.

10. ÅRSSTÄMMA 
Årsstämma skall hållas inom sex (6) månader efter utgången  
av varje räkenskapsår. På stämman skall följande ärenden  
förekomma till behandling:
(a) Val av ordförande vid stämman;
(b) Upprättande och godkännande av röstlängd;
(c) Godkännande av dagordning;
(d) Val av en (1) eller två (2) justeringsmän;
(e) Prövning av om stämman blivit behörigen sammankallad;
(f) Framläggande av årsredovisning och revisionsberättelse 
samt, i förekommande fall, koncernredovisning och  
koncernrevisionsberättelse:
Beslut
(a) om fastställande av resultat- och balansräkning samt, i 
förekommande fall, koncernresultaträkning och koncernbalans-
räkning;
(b) om disposition av bolagets vinst eller förlust enligt den  
fastställda balansräkningen;
(c) om ansvarsfrihet gentemot bolaget för styrelseledamöter 
och, i förekommande fall, verkställande director;
(d) Bestämmande av antalet styrelseledamöter och  
styrelsesuppleanter och, i förekommande fall, revisorer och  
revisorssuppleanter;
(e) Fastställande av arvoden till styrelsen och, i förekommande 
fall, revisorerna;
(f) Val av styrelse och, i förekommande fall, revisorer samt  
eventuella revisorssuppleanter; samt
(g) Annat ärende som ankommer på bolagsstämman enligt 
bolagsordningen eller aktiebolagslagen.  

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING
An annual general meeting of the shareholders shall be held 
within six (6) months of meeting the expiry of each financial 
year. At the annual meeting the following matters shall be 
dealt with:
(a) Election of chairman of the meeting;
(b) Preparation and approval of voting list;
(c) Approval of the agenda;
(d) Election of one (1) or two (2) persons to approve the 
minutes;
(e) The question as to whether the meeting has been duly 
convened; and
(f) Presentation of the annual report and auditor’s report and, 
if applicable, the group annual report and the group auditor’s 
report
Resolutions
(a) on adoption of the profit and loss statement and balance 
sheet and, if applicable, the group profit and loss statement 
and the group balance sheet;
(b) on allocation of the company’s profit or loss in accordance 
with the adopted balance sheet;
(c) on discharge from liability against the company for the 
members of the board of directors and, where applicable, 
auditors and deputy auditors;
(d) Resolution on the number of board members and deputy 
board members and, where applicable, auditors and deputy 
auditors;
(e) Resolution on fees for the board of directors and, where 
applicable, the auditors;
(f) Election of the board of directors and, where applicable, 
auditors and deputy auditors; and
(g) Any other matter to be dealt with at the general meeting 
under the articles of association or the Swedish Companies 
Act.

11. ORT FÖR BOLAGSSTÄMMA
Bolagsstämma skall hållas på den ort där styrelsen har sitt säte 
eller i Stockholm.

PLACE
Any general meeting shall be held at the place where the 
company has its registered office or in Stockholm.

12. RÖSTETAL
Vid bolagsstämma må envar röstberättigad rösta för hela  
antalet av honom ägda och företrädda aktier, utan begränsning  
i röstetalet.

VOTES
At the shareholders’ meeting, each shareholder may vote for all 
the shares possessed or represented by him without limitation.

13. RÄKENSKAPSÅR 
Bolagets räkenskapsår skall vara kalenderår.

FINANCIAL YEAR
The financial year of the company shall be the calendar year.
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Legal issues and supplementary information

Group structure
Until 30 June 2016, the Company owned 70 percent of the 
shares of a subsidiary, together with which it constituted a group 
of companies as defined by the law. Because of the subsidiary’s 
small size, the subsidiary was exempt from the consolidated 
accounts requirement and the requirement stipulating the 
preparation of consolidated financial statements for the legal 
group. Since 30 June 2016, the Company has owned 49 percent 
of the shares in the former subsidiary, together with which it no 
longer constitutes a group of companies as defined by the law. 
The Company does not intend to prepare consolidated financial 
statements.

SIGNIFICANT AGREEMENTS
Kockums AB – License agreement for  
the manufacture, further development  
and sale of the Stirling engine 
On 31 October 2008, the Company entered into an agreement 
with Kockums AB under which the Company was granted a 
license for the manufacture, further development and sale of 
a Stirling engine protected under a patent owned by Kockums. 
Since that time, the Parties have entered into two supplementary 
agreements dated 7 September 2009 and 10 February 2014, 
respectively. Under the agreements with Kockums, the Company 
has been granted a perpetual and geographically unrestricted 
license (with the exception of defence matériel) that remains 
exclusive up to and including 31 December 2018, after which 
time Kockums is entitled to grant licenses to other parties as 
well. The agreement may only be terminated by Kockums for 
material breach of contract. The Company pays a license fee  
for each Stirling engine sold.

Horizon – Framework agreement for project 
collaboration on electric power plants based on 
concentrated solar power and Stirling engine 
technology
The Company has entered into a framework agreement with the 
Italian company Horizon governing the parties’ collaboration on 
the exploitation of electric power plants based on Stirling engines 
powered by concentrated solar power. Horizon is active in the 
development, manufacture and procurement of energy sector 
facilities, mainly in Sicily. The agreement was signed on 4 May 
2016. It is valid for two years and is subject to a six-month notice 
period. In the event that it is not terminated, the agreement 
will be extended by one year at a time, with the notice period 
unchanged. Under the agreement, the parties enjoy a mutual 
exclusivity commitment with respect to Italy, which will expire 
unless an order for at least 75 Stirling engines is placed prior to 
30 June 2017.

Swedish Powertrain Techcenter Aktiebolag – 
Framework agreement on production, etc.
Under an agreement signed on 16 September 2015, 
Swedish Powertrain Techcenter Aktiebolag, a company in the 
Sibbhultsverken group of companies (“SPTC” for short) manages 
the manufacture of components on behalf of the Company, as 
well as final assembly of the Company’s Stirling engines and 
various related systems and electronics. SPTC conducts its 
business in Sibbhult, Sweden. The agreement is valid until further 
notice, and is subject to a notice period of one year. During 
the term of the agreement, the Company has undertaken to 
use SPTC exclusively for the final assembly of Stirling engines, 
with their various related systems and electronics. For its part, 
during the term of the agreement and for a period of five years 
after the discontinuation of the agreement, SPTC is required 
not to manufacture Stirling engines (or related components and 
systems) for any party other than the Company.

The company Ripasso Energy AB (publ), corporate identity number 556760-6602, is a Swedish 
public limited company registered with the Swedish Companies Registration Office on 1 July 
2008. The Company conducts its business in accordance with the Swedish Companies Act, and 
the Board of Directors is based in the municipality of Gothenburg. 
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GHG Reductions (Pty) Ltd. – Agreement regarding 
solar power projects with sterling engine technology 
in South Africa 
GHG is active in a variety of entrepreneurial undertakings, 
including the exploration of environmentally friendly energy 
projects in South Africa. On 19 November 2010, the Company 
entered into an agreement with GHG regarding the testing of 
solar power stations in Upington, South Africa, for a period 
extending, at maximum, through the end of July 2013. After the 
term of that agreement, GHG will continue conducting testing 
operations for another five years, during which time the Company 
shall be entitled to receive relevant test data. Since that time, on 
18 October 2011 the Company entered into a Memorandum of 
Understanding with GHG under which GHG has agreed to buy two 
electric power plants from the Company as part of its submission 
of tender in an electric power plant procurement in South Africa.

Disputes and litigation
Ripasso Energy is not currently or has not during the last 12 
months been party to any legal proceedings or arbitration 
proceedings, including proceedings that are pending or 
proceedings that the Company is aware of or which may arise, 
which have had or could have had significant impacts on Ripasso 
Energy’s financial position or profitability.

Agreements and transactions with related parties
There have been no transactions between the Company and the 
shareholders, Board members, senior executives, auditors or 
related parties.

Intellectual property rights
Both production and further development of the Stirling engine 
are under license from Kockums AB. Stirling engine technology 
is old and well-established, but the Company lacks protection 
in the form of patents. Instead, the Company’s competitive 
advantage consists of its cutting-edge know-how, gained 
through the technology transfer under the Company’s license 
from Kockums AB, the only commercial manufacturer of high-
efficiency Stirling engines in the world. Instead of applying for 
patent protection for the Company’s further development of 
Stirling cycle technology, the Company has chosen to keep its 

technical solutions confidential through the consistent use of 
confidentiality agreements.  To avoid infringing on third-party 
intellectual property rights, the Company has evaluated existing 
proprietary solutions, and has avoided infringing on these 
through the design of its parabolic dish for the concentration 
of sunlight without encountering any major difficulties. In the 
Company’s assessment, for the sake of the future development of 
hybridization solutions, it is now important to seek IP protection 
for appropriate technology in the form of patents.

Shareholders’ agreement
Shareholders representing approximately 86 percent of 
the shares of the Company are parties to a shareholders’ 
agreement as at the date of this Memorandum. According to 
the provisions of this agreement, the agreement will expire with 
the listing of the shares on the NGM Nordic MTF. In addition 
to the aforementioned shareholders’ agreement, there are no 
other agreements between the Company’s shareholders whose 
purpose is to exert joint influence over the Company, or which 
may lead to a change in control over the Company.

Mentor
In advance of the listing of the Company’s shares on the NGM 
Nordic MTF, the Company has entered into an agreement with 
Eminova Fondkommission AB, which will serve as the Company’s 
mentor. Eminova does not own and does not intend to own any 
shares in the Company.

Insurances
Ripasso Energy has the insurance coverage customary for its 
industry. It is the assessment of the Board that the Company’s 
current insurance coverage is adequate with regard to the scope 
and nature of the Company’s operations.

Interests and conflicts of interest
There are no conflicts of interest between any of the Board 
members’ or the senior executive’s duties in respect of the 
Company, their private interests and/or other duties. Nor are 
there any family ties between the Company’s Board members 
and senior executives.
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Documents incorporated by reference

The following information shall be deemed  
to have been incorporated into the  
Memorandum by reference:

• Ripasso Energy’s annual report, including the audit report,  
for January - December 2015

• Ripasso Energy’s annual report, including the audit report,  
for January - December 2014

• Ripasso Energy’s annual report, including the audit report,  
for January - December 2013

The information to which reference is made is to be read as part 
of this Memorandum. Information is available for ordering on 
Ripasso Energy’s website, www.ripassoenergy.com

Documents kept available for inspection
The following documents are kept available for inspection:

• Ripasso Energy’s annual report, including the audit report,  
for January - December 2015 

• Ripasso Energy’s annual report, including the audit report,  
for January - December 2014

• Ripasso Energy’s annual report, including the audit report,  
for January - December 2013

• Articles of Association of Ripasso Energy 

The Articles of Incorporation may be obtained from  
the Swedish Companies Registration Office.

THE COMPANY
Ripasso Energy AB (publ)
Gruvgatan 35 B
SE- 421 30 Västra Frölunda
+46 722 323 901
www.ripassoenergy.com

MENTOR
Eminova Fondkommission AB
Biblioteksgatan 3
SE- 111 46 Stockholm
+46 8 684 211 00
www.eminova.se

LEGAL ADVISOR
Advokatfirman Törngren Magnell KB
Västra Trädgårdsgatan 8
SE- 111 53 Stockholm
+46 8 400 283 00
www.torngrenmagnell.com

AUDITOR 
KPMG AB
Besöksadress:  
Nordenskiöldsgatan 8
Postal address: Box 227
SE-201 22 Malmö

Addresses



Gruvgatan 35B, SE-421 30  Västra Frölunda, Sweden
www.ripassoenergy.com  |  info@ripassoenergy.com


